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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION
JOHN E. GARRETT,
(L-159088)
Plaintiff,
No. 22 CV 5993
V. '

Judge Lindsay C. Jenkins
RICHARD CLOUSE, CHIEF OF
CORRECTIONS, LAKE CTY. JAIL

Defendants

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER

Petitioner John E. Garrett, a pre-trial detainee at Lake County J ail; brings a
pro se habeas corpus petition pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2241 challenging the entry of a
no-bond order that was subsequently modified to a bond amount of $5 million in the
Nineteenth Judicial Circuit Court, Lake County, Illinois. (Dkt. 9.) For the reasons
below, the Court denies the habeas corpus petition and declines to issue a certificate
of appealability.
L Background

On March 1, ‘2016,‘ Petitioner was arrested and charged with predatory
criminal sexual assault of a victim under the age of 13 in Lake County, Illinois. (Dkt.
14, p. 14) (Criminal Case No. 16CF565). Bond was set at $200,000 with 10% to apply
and several conditions were imposed, including that Petitioner shall have no contact
with the minor victim, Z.H., her family, or her revsidence. Id. at 15. On March 186,
2016, Petitioner’s bond was reduced to $100,000 with the same conditions previously

set. Id. at 16. He posted bond and was released on March 23, 2016. Id. Petitioner was
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subsequently indicted on two counts of predatory criminal sexual assault of a child
under the age of 13. Id. at 152-53. The indictment provided that the State would be
seeking a term of natural life imprisonment based on Petitionexr’s prior conviction for
predatory criminal sexual assault of a child in Cook County, Illinois. Id.

On February 27, 2018, while released on bond, Petitioner was arrested and
charged with seven additional counts of predatory criminal sexual assault involving
7.H., the same victim involved in the 2016 offenses, as well as two other female
victims under the age of 13. Id. at 62, 154-158, 160-161. (Criminal Case No. 18CF444).
On that same date, Petitioner’s bond was revoked, and he was held without bond
under both Case No. 16CF565 and Case No. 18CF444. Id; at 28, 63. He was indicted
on seven new counts of predatory criminal sexual assault. Id. at 154-62. Like the 2016
indictment, the 2018 indictment provided the State would be seeking a natural life
sentence. Id. at 160-61. |

In January 2022, Petitioner’s attorney was allowed to withdraw from the case,
and Petitioner proceeded to represént himself pro se in both criminal matters. Id. at
50, 85. In March of that year, Petitioner filed a bro se motion for release on bail. Id.
at 134-146. His motion challenged the no-bond order entered 6n February 27, 2018,
contending that the failure to follow the statutory procedures before revoking his bail,b
as outlined in 725 ILCS 5/110-6 (W est 2018), denied him due process of law. Id.

On March 30, 2022, a hearing was held on Petitioner’s motion. Id. at 169-174.
The trial court agreed with Petitioner’s position—that a no-bond order should not

have been entered in the absence of a petition from the State—and set an umbrella
2
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bond in the amount of $5 million for both Case No. 16CF565 and Case No. 18CF444.
Id. at 172. Petitioner, representing himself pro se at the hearing, requested the trial
court reconsider the bond amount in light of his socioeconomic status and impose
alternative, non-monetary conditions that could equally ensure his appearance in
court. Id. at 173-174. The trial court rejected Petitioner’s argument and ruled:

As I indicated; Mr. Garrett, there is no reason that without a verified

petition being filed and hearing that there should have been a no bond

set, so the Court then looks at a number of different factors as set out in

the statute: Your background, any priors. I look at the seriousness of the

charges and the fact that you were out on bond and then alleged to have

committed another offense with the same alleged victim. So based on all

of those factors I continue to set bond, an umbrella bond in the amount

of five million dollars.

Id. at 174.

Following the trial court’s bond modification, Petitioner filed a pro se motion
for review of bail order in the Appellate Court of Illinois. Id. at 97-102. He challenged
the trial court’s March 30, 2022 order setting bond at $5 million, arguing: (1) the bond
amount was excessive in violation of the Eighth Amendment; and (2) given the earlier
deprivation of due process in setting the no-bond order, “fairness” required a remedy
that was more equitable than the trial court’s modified bond order. Id. at 98-99. The
Appellate Court denied Petitioner’s motion for review, id. at 252, and subsequently
denied Petitioner’s pro se motion to reconsider. Id. at 253-260.

Petitioner then filed a pro se motion for leave to file a petition for writ of habeas

corpus in the Supreme Court of Illinois. Id. at 264-269. He reraised his due process

claim, arguing that the trial court violated his right to due process when it entered a
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no-bond order without a petition and hearing on the matter, and that he was not
given an adequate post-deprivation remedy to compensate him for the loss he
endured as a result of the constitutional violation. Id. The Supreme Court of Illinois
denied his motion. Id. at 263.

IL. Habeas Corpus Petition

Petitioner now brings a § 2241 habeas corpus petition challenging the trial
court’s bond determination. (Dkt. 9.) His petition raises two claims: (1) his due process
rights were violated where his bond was arbitrarily revoked without affording him
all statutorily-mandated procedures under Illinois law, including the filing of a
petition and holding a hearing on the matter; and (2) the trial court acted arbitrarily
in modifying the no-bond order to $5 million as it was an excessive amount that was
set without consideration of either Petitioner’s financial circumstances or the
previous deprivation of due process. Id. at 6.

In response to the habeas petition, Respondent argues | Claim One 1s
unexhausted, moot, and non-cognizable, and Claim Two 1s meritless. (Dkt. 14, p. 3-
8.) Petitioner replied, maintaining that he suffered irreparable injury from the
alleged due process violation that was not cured by the modified bond order, and that
he should be released on his own recognizance with appropriate conditiops. (Dkt. 17 ,
p. 19-20.)

As explained below, the Court agrees with Respondent that Petitioner 1s not

entitled to habeas relief on either of his claims.
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A. Legal Standard

Because Petitioner is a pretrial detainee, his only source of habeas corpus relief
1s under § 2241. See Jacobs v. McCaughtry, 251 F.3d 596, 597 (7th Cir. 2001) (per
‘curiam). His ability to obtain § 2241 relief, however, is extremely limited by the
longstanding principle stated in Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971), which, with
very few exceptions, “requires federal courts to abstain from interfering with pending
state proceedings.” Sweeney v. Bartow, 612'F.3d 571, 573 (7th Cir. 2010). State courts
must be permitted “to try state cases free from interference by federal courts.”
Younger, 401 U.S. at 43. “tVV]hen the moving party has an adequate remedy at law
and will not suffer irreparable injury,” federal courts “should not act to restrain a
criminal prosecution.” Id. at 43-44.

Excessive bail is one of the limited number of claims cognizable in a § 2241 pre-
trial petition. United States ex rel. Garcia v. O'Grady, 812 F.2d 347, 355 (7th Cir.
1987). But in reviewing the state court’s bail determination, this Court may neither
“substitute its opinion as to what an appropriate amount'of bail should be nor decide
what factor should be given the greatest weight.” Id. In other words, it is not the role
of this Court to “conduct a de novo bond hearing,” as that “would [ ] represent an
unwarranted interference in the operation 6f the state’s criminal justice system” in_
violation of the Younger doctrine. United States ex rel. Fitzgerald v. Jordan, 747 F.2d
1120, 1133 (7th Cir. 1984) (citations ofnitted). Rather, the sole issue to be resolved by
this Court is “whether the state judge has acted arbitrarily in setting that bail.” Id. |

(internal quotation marks and citations omitted) (emphasis in original); see also
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O'Grady, 812 F.2d at 357 (Easterbrook, J., concurring) (“The purpose of the language
in Fitzgerald ié not té set the district judge as an appellate tribunal over the supreme
court of the state; ... [t]he search for ‘arbitrariness’ ... is designed to reduce the scope
of federal review.”).

B. Claim One: Petitioner’s Due Process Claim

Petitioner’s first claim challenges the February 27, 2018 no-bond order. (Dkt.
9, p: 6.) He contends that the decision to revoke his bond was arbitrary and was made
without following the statutory procedures outlined in 725 ILCS 5/110-6, thereby
depriving him of due process. Id. Spécifically, he argues that a petition should have
been filed and a hearing on that petition should have been held before his bdnd was
revoked, and that the trial court “admitted” these omissions occurred “when it
reversed the no bail order” at the hearing on March 30, 2022. Id.

As mentioned above, Respondent argues that Petitioner did not exhaust his
available state;court remedies before presenting Claim One in his § 2241 petition,!

that the claim is moot, and that the claim raises issues that are non-cognizable on

1 Respondent argues that Claim One is unexhausted because Petitioner’s appeal should be construed as challenging
only the state court’s modified bond order entered on March 30, 2022, not the previous no-bond order entered on
February 27, 2018. (Dkt. 14, p. 4.) The Court recognizes, however, that in Petitioner’s motion for review of the bail
order in the state appellate court, Petitioner seemingly argues that he was denied due process upon entry of the no-
bond order, and that the trial court’s modified bond order did not adequately remedy the due process violation. Id. at
97-99. He likewise raised his due process challenge in his motion for leave to file a petition for writ of habeas corpus
in the state supreme court. Id. at 264-280. Petitioner thus appears to have consistently raised a due process challenge
to the no-bond order; but whether his motion for leave to file a petition for writ of habeas corpus satisfies the
exhaustion requirement presents a separate issue. See O’Sullivan v. Boerckel, 526 U.S. 838, 845 (1999) (habeas corpus
petitioner must “use the State’s established appellate review procedures before he presents his claims to a federal
court”); United States ex rel. Shelton v. Cook Cnty. Jail Exec. Dir., No. 12 C 4665, 2012 WL 2374750, at *4 (N.D.
TlL. June 20, 2012) (citing Beacham v. Walker, 896 N.E.2d 327, 332 (I11. 2008)) (“The Illinois Supreme Court teaches
that constitutional claims cannot be brought in an Illinois habeas corpus proceeding because constitutional claims do
not fit into the[ ] permissible categories for Illinois habeas corpus.”). Ultimately, this Court need not resolve the
exhaustion issue because, as discussed, Claim One is moot.

° 19230
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federal habeas corpus review. (Dkt. 14, p. 4-6.) Because mootness affects the exercise
of jurisdiction over the claim, the Court begins its inquiry there. See Fed ‘n of Advert.
Indus. Representatives, Inc. v. City of Chicago, 326 F.3d 924, 929 (7th Cir. 2003).

Respondent contends that Claim One is moot because Petitioner’s due process
argument hinges on the trial court’s February 27, 2018 no-bond order, which was
sgbsequently modified at the bond hearing on March 30, 2022, to $5 million. (Dkt. 14,
p. 5-6.) In his reply brief, Petitioner challenges Respondent’s argument, contending
there exists an “actual, ongoing case or controversy” because he has not yet been
provided a “suitable post-deprivation remedy” for the alleged constitutional violation
that occurred upon entry of the no-bond order. (Dkt. 17, p. 6-10.)

“In order for federal courts to retain jurisdiction over a case, there must be an
‘actual, ongoing controvers[y].” Jackson v. Clements, 796 F.3d 841, 843 (7th Cir. 2015)
(quoting Fed'n of Advert. Indus. Representatives, 326 F.3d at 929). The absence of an
ongolng case or controversy renders the claim moot and deprives this Court of subject
matter jurisdiction over the claim. Id.

Petitioner does not challenge Respondent’s position that he is no longer being
denied pre-trial release, nor that he is currently subject to a $5 million bond. (Dkt.
17, p. 6.) Rather, he seems to be using Claim One as a vehicle to express his
disappointment in the relief that he was given at the March 30, 2022 hearing (during
whiéh he argued his due process claim), contending that he should have been given a
better remedy once the trial court acknowledged the error in entering a no-bond order

without the State having filed a petition. Id. at 9. But Petitioner’s disappointment in

7
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the trial court modifying his bond to $5 million, rather than releasing him as he
requested, does not create an “actual, ongoing controversy” as to the February 27,
2018 no-bond order.

As mentioned above, it is not the role of this Court to act as an “appellate
tribunal” over the state court’s bond determination at the March 30, 2022 hearing; it
may only review the bond order under which Petitioner is currently being held for
arbitrariness. See O'Grady, 812 F.2d at 357 (Easterbrook, J., concurring). Because
Petitioner is no longer being held without Bond, his claim as to the February 27, 2018
no-bond order is moot, and the Court is without jurisdiction to review it.2 See
Clements, 796 F.3d at 843.

C. Claim Two: Petitioner’s Excessive Bail Claim

Turning to Claim Two, Petitioner argues thé modified bond order setting bond
at $5 million was arbitrary and excessive. (Dkt. 9, p. 6.) He contends that the trial
court’s bond determination was arbitrary because it was made without proper

consideration of the relevant, statutory factors, nor consideration of whether there

2 As stated above, mootness deprives this Court of jurisdiction over Claim One. See Clements, 796 F.3d at 843.
However, had that not been the case, the claim is nevertheless non-co gnizable on federal habeas corpus review. Claim
One raises errors of state law, challenging the entry of the no-bond order on grounds that the applicable statutory
processes as outlined under Illinois law, 725 ILCS 110-6, were not properly followed. (Dkt. 1, p. 6.) This Court has
no authority to grant habeas relief based on errors of state law. Estelle v. McGuire, 502 U.S. 62, 67 (1991) (“We have
stated many times that federal habeas corpus relief does not lie for errors of state law.”) (internal quotation marks and
citation omitted); see also Smith v. Illinois, No. 07 C 7048, 2008 WL 4951232, at *5 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 17, 2008)
(petitioner’s claim that he was “denied the bail hearing to which he was entitled to under Illinois law” appears to be
“a state-law issue, not a federal constitutional claim.”).

8
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were alternative, less restrictive means that would assure Petitioner’s appearance at
court proceedings. (Dkt. 17, p. 13-18))

As reiterated througnout this opinion, the sole question to be answered by this
Court in reviewing an excessive bail claim is whether the state trial court acted
arbitrarily in setting bond at $5 million. Fi itzgerald, 747 F.2d at 1133; see also Jackson
v. Cir. Ct. of Cook Cnty., No. 18 C 5864, 2018 WL 6435654, at *3 (N.D. I1l. Dec. 7,
2018); Miller v. Williamson Cnty. Corr. Ctr., No. 14 C 333, 2014 WL 1389629, at *4
(S.D. IIl. Apr. 9, 2014). This Court cannot rewelgh the evidence and make its own
bond determination. Jackson, 2018 WL 6435654, at *3 (citing O’Grady, 812 F.2d at
355; Miller, 2014 WL 1389629, at *5).

Although the state court’s reasoning was not particularly lengthy in issuing
the modified bond order, it is clear that the court was aware of the nature and
circumstances surrounding the crimes with which Petitioner was charged and made
the bond determination accordingly. (Dkt. 14, p. 169-174.) In rejecting Petitioner’s
request foi" a lesser-bond amount and alternative, non-monetary conditions, the state
trial court explained that it was setting bond at $5 million based‘ on Petitioner’s
background, prior offenses, the seriousness of the charges, and the fact that he was
out on bond when he allegedly committed additional offenses against the same
alleged victim. (Dkt. 14, p. 174.) These were more than sufficient bases for thé trial
court’s bond determination. Petitioner is charged with multiple counts of predatory
criminal sexual assault of a child, a very serious crime, and is alleged to have

committed some of these offenses against the same victim, with whom he was

9 |
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prohibited from contacting as a condition of release, while he was out on bond.
Considering the seriousness of the charges a.nd his history, as the state court did, the
setting of bond at $5 million was not arbitrary. See e.g., Jackson, 2018 WL 6435654,
at *3 (N.D. Il Dec. 7, 2018) (state court did not act arbitrarily in denying bond
pending petitioner’s retrial in light of the nature of the crime charged and the
evidence presented at thé first trial). Claim Two is therefore meritless and denied.

For all the reasons above, Petitioner is not entitled to § 2241 habeas corpus
relief. His petition is therefore cienied. (Dkt. 9.)
ITII. Notice of Appeal Rights an.d Cértificate of Appealability

Petitioner is advised that this is a final decision ending his case in this Court.
If he wishes to appeal, he must file a notice of appeal with this Court within 30 days .
of the entry of judgment. See Fed. R. App. P. 4(2)(1). Petitioner need not bring a
motion to reconsider this Court’s ruling to preserve his appellate rights. However, if
he wishes the Court to reconsider its judgment, he may file a motion under Federal
Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e) or 60(b). Any Rule 59(e) motion must be filed within 28
days of the entry of this judgment. See Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e). The time to file a motion
pursuant to Rule 59(e) cannot be extended. See Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b)(2). A timely Rule
59(e) motion suspends the deadline for filing an appeal until the Rule 59(e) motion is
ruled upon. See Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)(iv). Any Rule 60(b) motion must be filed
" within a reasonable time and, if seeking relief under Rule 60(b)(1), (2), or (3), must
be filed no more than one year after entry of the judgment or order. See Fed. R. Civ.
P. 60(c)(1). The time to file a Rule 60(b) motion cannot be extended. See Fed. R. Civ.

10
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P. 6(b)(2). A Rule 60(b) motion suspends the deadline for filing an appeal until the
Rule 60(b) motion is ruled upon only if the motion is filed within 28 days of the entry
of judgment. See Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)(vD).

The Court declines to issue a certificate of appealability. See Evans v. Cir. Ct.
of Cook Cnty., Ill., 569 F.3d 665, 666 (7th Cir. 2009) (a certificate of appe;alability 1s
required to appeal the denial of a § 2241 petition). Such a certificate is granted only
where “reasonable jurists could debate whether . . . the petition should have been
resolved in a different manner.” Arredondo v. Huibregtse, 542 F.3d 1155, 1165 (7th
Cir. 2008) (citing 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2); .Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U.S. 473, 484 (2000)).
Petitioner cannot make this showing.

IV. Conclusion

Petitioner’s habeas corpus petition (Dkt. 9) is denied. Any pending motions are
denied as moot. The Court declines -to issue a certificate of appealability. The Clerk
is instructed to enter a judgment in favor of Respondent and against Petitioner. Civil

Case Términated.

Enter: 22-¢v-5993

Date: April 5, 2023 CZ::;;;EZ:fégjfi_mﬁr,_____*

Lindsay C. Jenkins
United States District Court Judge
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

JOHN E. GARRETT,
Plaintiff(s),

Case No. 22 C 5993

V. Judge Lindsay C. Jenkins

RICHARD CLOUSE, CHIEF OF
CORRECTIONS, LAKE CTY. JAIL,

Defendant(s).

JUDGMENT IN A CIVIL CASE

Judgment is hereby entered (check appropriate box):
] in favor of plaintiff(s)
and against defendant(s)

in the amount of $ ,

which [ ] includes pre—judgment interest.
[ ] does not include pre—judgment interest.

Post-judgment interest accrues on that amount at the rate provided by law from the date of this judgment.

Plaintiff(s) shall recover costs from defendant(s).

[]  in favor of defendant(s)
and against plaintiff(s)

Defendant(s) shall recover costs from plaintiff(s).

X other: The Court denies the habeas corpus petition [9] and declines to issue a certificate of
appealability. Judgment in entered in favor of Respondent Richard Clouse, Chief of Corrections, Lake County,
Jail and against Petitioner John E. Garrett.

This action was (check one):

[] tried by a jury with Judge  presiding, and the jury has rendered a verdict.

[ ] tried by Judge  without a jury and the above decision was reached.

[Xldecided by Judge Lindsay C. Jenkins on a motion.

Date: 4/5/2023 Thomas G. Bruton, Clerk of Court

/s/ Jackie Deanes, Deputy Clerk | A&
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COURT OF LAKE

TN THE MINETEEN TH T DICIAL CIRLIT @

CONTY ZLLINOIS >~ 2,

_Fgg‘p{& of 4he State ot I{linois
Plawnti &

%&% (08

N

16 CESES A

Case NO ‘QCFWL"

Tohn  Garredt

Hﬂ

/

Detendant

o//“l V,,

/ﬂ

J

%

MoTion For RELEASE oM BAIL

Now comes De:Fcr\olQn"r, Jokr\ 6&#/*&"4 P’D 59;

and hereby requests +het Fhe COur+ Pursont to 7935 TUS

5/ 1H0-¢ ar\d in_accordance with bo% +he Um‘&c( Sfa-fes

ar\o/ Zllinois_Constitutions,

6h+er an order. cef easmq

deferdant on his own recognizarce. and. place. res+ncfc‘ve,
- i
wr\d tions as dcemec( a;opropr:a‘Fo ar\of newswm/ T

» 50»0,00/‘1" of 4his /*em)am‘ defcndanf stectes %e/ %llou/ma.
\D@Fcy\dcwl' u/as arvas*ltd on March | 3016 ono(

ckara eo{ with Q couonts of Frea CF{'DN Cnm:m/ Sexin (

ASSa v @&SA\

\/’Yﬁff a om-*l-mal Qssessmend o s 06r‘fomvcd

défdr‘o(ar\‘f wos deemed 8[)416/&'F6r Bazl anc/ rc/eased

100,000 bord on Mareln. 27,3016, He uns ordeed.

re@or-F to Rerial Ser-wceé and chm/‘/ with all

COr\dtﬁone Set Rorth bu/ Jhe Cow‘f' mo/udma {)u‘f' not

linited fo curfew,

5&\ Aora\ Y, 017 Yhe conclion of curfeu was

%v ) O'F'Li'

Hed bv Bre—frial Services 05 [+ wps deemed Yo be.

lla




7. ;Q sucLesstully mole&d
‘ LDDI\ F@bfmm/ &3, S0L8, the. al(ec;eo/ victim,

Z.H., al[eaed ~H\a+ anoH\er‘ mCtdenfO'F Swal aS.SauH'

(WOS GOMMI'H"&:( én/ +he clefendant oaams+ /\en Lwihile.

he was out on batl

)01\ Februaw 27,3018, a warrant DU/Soan‘/' tothe

new allechf.ans was zssueo/ The Sam& dau, while.

orHendi ing covrt for the omamal case., dafem/anf WAL

taken m‘f’o cus+odu and wbseaum/ ly ohgmed with &

additoral counts 01‘ PCSA. TA& @nomal ~I—ma( coort,

A
Lpon. notice, of Yhe worfan‘f Immed :a‘fa/l/ W/#\omL a

heam\q altered the bail to a np bm! orclar Loder+he

Some clqu and without "FO[‘MU\O\ S’fo‘[-u'iorq/ pmcédw&

for- cmduohm a_reveoecction l\ean/\q L NO. s | (xc/e/‘ wos entered.

- .da'&)bseawnﬂ‘/ on. Mamh 33,9018 and Aori) 4, 5018

(‘wﬁ@i’v_ﬂm 2. H.5 sisters, AC. owd E. c/alleqed +hat-

Mev were. ol s0 Vviekims of sexuel aéu.se, éw Vhe
| da‘e&'\o‘an‘f‘ and 5 additione! comts of CLSA Wéf&”d’@g&

X 7)0(\ Avrzl 12, 2018, dlefenclant we:s arfouer!\ed on
all 7 f\e\u oques,

8\ Defend ant cordends Jhat-the ocotedvre. Setforth
in Seition 110-6_of +he ball statute ﬁas FLLS 5///0—&
wos not Lollowed amor Jo“4he Frial Cc;ur%s orders
denving the c/eferdor\-f’ tnil. Thos, he has sutfered extreme
DP@H)ICZ’/ due 4o +he denial of his COf\S‘f'z-/'tthm/ r‘tqH'
+o due pcotess of law, As such, per statute, he st

e immed. ately released on boil Witk approp priote
R.oof 1y corditions. 1Q0,

o s




o e
Statutery Grocedune When Qeferdant On Bond And An

Alleged Violation Occurs

As deferdant Wes out on bord, when the new

ollegodions, wnsh+u+lm Nea? chamges, wece bfouoh‘f’

B ‘QDPH\ 1S TLLS S/IlO*’é C,O/\‘Ho(é T+ SOeCl‘FICO((V lays

out -Hr\@ Drocedur& ~}o be followed pmor +o reuokmq ol

dMar\‘"S bail. NOM&‘V /I\a V&r‘nctcd apphcccho,\ 6u

the State steting ’Fac{'s or cmcumsv‘arfes constitrti g

a (/tola'{':or\ @) aJ )'\eamr\q before +he cowrt for ujh(ch

The orev.oos ‘F& OI\S./ ma'HE’f /'S ,Oel\dlho /(33 K)"‘éf'& +the

alleaec( violation 15 & ﬁrmél&-ﬁ&low, Yhe wur+ shall

On The motion of the Stete or its own, r‘e,uok& bai |

in accordance with +he Dllowing Dnou;5tons 2(Q)if the.

defendant |s not admited +o bail +he hearing shol] be

commenced within_ [0 days from “he dcd\e, Fhe

deferdont 1s taken irto cus%od\/ or the deferdant

oy not be held any lor\oer u/f-l—how‘ badl, @ ot the

hearing +he Stedte hes the burden of going Porworl

<
ard proving +he violation b(/ c/ear ar\d cOr\wr\omq

@/Ider\c&\f&\ Yeon a £ r\dmc: -H\e, State. has met -H’\¢

m‘one,mervhoned burden, e covrt shall revoke +the bail

ard hold Hhe deferdant for +rial without bail.

“Tn our op/mon +he coretitutional f‘ra ht +o bail

i must be. gual f/ed by the auH\orr(-v Or‘%e/wurfs oS On

incident of their power to manaq& +he cwdud' ot

Drocaequs before, “them , +0. dew or revoke bail uhen

Such o\c:l-t on |S ap,oropma'fa “+o Dr&s%& Hhe owderlv

Dhocess of cmm:ml {DPOCeduf@ TP\:S actrion rwost "‘O+ be

%;30%:4

{
bosed_on Mmere, suspicion but mugt be Q%,O‘,oor-fed b/v

13a




su-FF:c:em‘ evidenct to shouws thet it (s f‘eaunre;c/ peqo/e

ex ced, Hemmtawa,// V Elrod 60 I, Sd a+ 749, (! /Q?S)

U The, 9+a+o o-ﬁ”ers nO m:f'oor\a/e, -for .m\omr\q +he

clear legislative directive aophaaé/& +o +ms CASE +ss

| 11
we do net ou&s-h on ‘Hhe power of +he cireuit court

to deny bail, prowded Yhe proper orocedures are Yollowey

anrd “H\a neLessory -ch(mqs qre mcde,. Here , f\oweu&r',

Neither of these -H'W\qs oa,urred “ Peqo/e v Gi |, Sola ZL

pee.(1+) 19544 L@mq\

\ A de-FeM(an‘f’ who lsﬁfaoer\(/ evnteced m"lo bord,

| /‘ecoqn izarce. Or @H\ermse, IS en+z~H€d Yo judicial

orocedw& before. ba@ arcested oc hau'rva Ihe terms of
Ais liberty modified. g Peaol& v_Beachem, Qécf Tl 38337

| (S008).

Stectutorily quw red QQde ’s

Tn +he instont case., -H\e/c. wWies no nahce,, AO yeerfi gd app.
by the State and there was no hearing on -Phe,allﬁged yiolation,

The Stede didd Wﬂm/e«%Q Vio a;hw\ bv cleor and

GO/\WACH\Q evidence. As deferdant wes V\o+ adrm‘ﬂe—d'fo

éOf ‘ %& Covrd ywas mau»red Yo commen(,a “+he. hearmc)

on tHhe alleged breach within (0 days Fro e dete

ST U I

defendant Wos Yaleen (hto custedy. D&\cer\olgm‘ has

been heldl for Y years withoot cloe process ot law,

As Vhe proper procedum;s were not -Fbllawed Hhe statfure

__|directs +M+“ Yhe defendont riay not be helel any/

lom&— w:-(’/\od’ bail” 73s TLCS S) Ho- é@\ﬁ

Defendont re0ues+s that per s+a+u+orv Provision

he. be. released on basl with qppropr: ‘ate. cor\d‘ jons _ I%a

Py tof 14
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v ot will best assore. appedrarte ot 4rial ond any
necessary orc+a>):or\ for +he DaéllC— |

Th& Stade mcu/ a/‘qu{y +ha_+ o Stmﬂlb i\eamna

uu«l\ core, the ecror in -H\.g case. At W"\LCJ"\ 4(4@./

moy Show Hhat a vicletion ofrurred, there by

Ghmmu‘hr\q any pne,gud.ce Deterdant assets +lna+a

3|mple, beafmq s ms‘)#}c»ew" to remedy +he out-

‘ mq\r\‘l' “€ailure ovF both +he, Sterte ancl #\e, Tred

[,wr-l' +o follow <+he I@S letive dicettive. qo,o{ccgble, +o
4his case.

Detendant pos-l’ulal-cs Hat 6\/ Bemq l\eld ‘or H

years without -H\c statutori k/ /‘&ou» r&o‘ proceo‘ureb he

ha-s been aqqreq:as(u denied Ns oonshh:hgg( "59 Wt 4o

)i ber'!y, UsiHho Z}_’_dgg& roess of law), as ngarlt/ and

__|uneguivecally 3uamfvhzed by both the St M [Yth
Amtrdmem‘s .’ DPOCedufql dve process S-Foundecl

U,Oon e notion ~H«a+ ,omor Jo q d%grm‘fwn of li fe,

néeﬂru or pnooerfv a oam‘v 's enttled fo notice and

0ppor>+um4\,/ for a hea(‘mq q,opmp/mfc 4o the nerture of -

Hhe case.” People v Conddores, 3003 TL 114076 ok 83, 60:.3)

A V.ola'hon ot a_constitotione | quu"ls o

8€NOUS merfter ~that must v\o-f'be SlM}OI\I Gverloolced

The essence of duepmcess is -Pwdamen-fal %«rness

Dve ‘proc&é‘,s easerr)aqu ﬂegwm,s -szness, IN/’¢Q" “{"/; and

horo " in whe, ODW:Om o€ +he eripinal | lustic Q system,

ard in its #&a‘f'mw of %& citizens cardiral

constitotiona| profedhions.” fgole v Melavley, 163 T1,

Pq S of14 k) Gtk o it (a4, ; Sa




As o cesvlt of said conghitutioral viol a+/'of\ deferdont

hoo suffered extreme pre)adcc&, includ! iog bu‘/‘ notF limiled

to; lose of histhen Wite's oreg rarcy doe Ho steess ard

. Ou'\Xtd'V, Ir\aé Il‘)\/ Yo SqO,OCYf Ns d\t ldrtt/\ d%f'fvuhm//oss

of —Fam:l:al mlw/lowhws mclud:rw, o UO’C&‘Q'OM his Wife

\oss of income, and N\le) Yy Yo cor\*lw bure to a meamnq@ :

Mos¥ :mpar'ranﬁlq, IossaF his freederm, Colla+ual

eHedts of deferdant be'g held without bail inclucle
bot are not [imited +o] (055 of tommunity tes, deteaor-

= loton of mental, Physical, and emotiora( hea [ +h due

Yo extr emely m:‘r\ir/\a\ and limi teel hea H’i\cdr&' Strain

on fomi h/ Members both *Fmor\c:allv and emo‘h Oncclly
P\blomq 40 So.Ooorf Clefendapt '

Look o—F Clear onvinging E viélengg‘_ .

The Stede may profest that dhee S Vclear and

convmam 8V|de"6&”%a+ +he defendant violated the

CONJ,.},@,\Q ot his be) bond by wola‘hn@ o frlony

Statute of Illirois. Defendant csserts +ha+ -H'\ere 15 not,

“While |+ has been defireel as evidence which

leaves the mind well satistied of +he trvth of

f)gqooﬂﬁon /I"‘ft“'lO'\S)LS'('mk&S all minds alike. as 6emq
Lng vestierable /cn‘aﬁorh or leads 4o but one. cwc}us:om

-é.ﬁfm& Dmat“ b\/ clearand car\vmum eviderce has rvwf'

O‘Hﬁn 6%4\ deﬁmed as +he auam‘om of ,Oroo‘f' which

leaves no reasorable. doc.é'{' '~ <+he mind o'F —H\a +riesr

of Lot as Ho Hhe +evth of dhe provesition in gquestion

Citation)." T ce Estate of Raqen,-m_zu Aop 3 2, (a79

(ba

'@.Goﬂ“l’

a) The primacy 0“86d Vl(/‘hm, 2H., has clearl'y and




d«s'hr\o‘Hu accused +he clefendent of sexval .oene:!rm":on

mm&lu %@ ©enis into the vaam Within_a coup/& O“f\da(/},‘

ofeaob\ o-F-H\es& q“eaa:hons Z. H, wiés -fal:evx 10 Vhe

)\o [ and i SANE 8xam:na+40n Mo s.qhs of

“'Pauma oc Sexwal assavlt were Roord. In fact, /+ was

notfed by medical oer.sonnai thet her hymen Was Folly

indact omd Uﬁdﬂﬂ%ﬁ.ﬂd‘lﬁ_’ﬂ)—l%mm aduly haumq

SQ)Qal intercovrse, paith a Zye, old or ¢ 9 vr o(d

respectively 4ag& at which aolz\ ot these al(eqq:h‘ons

were brovah% WOUId rroSt asswed Is/ have Ia‘/’ SI ‘gns

‘ofmm oc damaa& +o_her sex ocqgan. See Peo,ole

UJ
v_Willer D81 Zil., App.zd at A4S, (Medico( Direclor testified

thot a pr&oubesayd' cheld Wauld CXpen erce “lots of mm

£ She \ggw comolu‘e/u @enwm‘cd bv an erwfma/a,oems

as well as 061.0«)5 +rawm Yo Ue Vaomal creq U/‘\ereri'here,

has been full per\a‘fm‘»m OL/\d Jhe, hs/me/\ 'S +Or~r\\

b\ The. pnmw qlleaed VchM 2. H has r\o+ on)v |

(‘eoar\‘!'ed M.r‘ S‘fﬂ‘fbMM'/'S on multiple occa.c;ons 4o mu l-h,o/e,

@eoplb but alse in an interuiew with DCFS mv&shqafoa
demed +het thase mude.n'fr ch/fed ' '

C\ Conterning Yhe other O olleqed v.ohms -I’f\ew is no

~/
Supoosed oh\/smi evidence. . Also %@de{ema Jrtends 40

54\0\0 at +r.al +het +hese al)%ed yickims have g Fe.ouﬁrhon

,{o c UI\‘J'rv'H\‘FU/NLQ

el\ There is also evidence o show Yot all 3 al /eqe_o/

Vlc‘nms hoave been exoased Yo eliat oorr\oaradhu On_More

+han ore occasion , by persors M&de, “Hhe. P\WS&MU

%}; 7 of 1Y

c\ The State has dendered DA ev:demo& Yot i 1o




.‘ .

linterds to lpr&s&m" at il Yo show et Olefendandt

|committed these. eflenses. The. DNA evidence. is rot e

medth Yo _defendants DVA, Also, i+ ups deteomined bv Hhe

Northern Tilinois Regiargl Crime. Lab, not +obe,aru/ 6od1/v

‘leds mcludu:g .Sem&m T Yact +he amoum‘ of DAVA

Yhat Yhe lab wes oble to detect wrnold be. dﬂpm}czmd'f’ely

[ese then Hhe size of q 0;1\ head /&& DA E‘x,oed'

Regart- Ext\\bﬁA The DNA Was not a /vw‘oh o detendant
but; “d&&r\dmf ard any ﬁ._oaﬁ’mcallv relected ma/e. corttrib-

U\Lors cannct be excluded as ¢ Cof\‘fm buter.. ! Deferdont

s Hwo Sons who live. in Yhe same hwsc’,ho(c( s the

le,c{ed vietims. Refense ONA exoert cma/w[@d thet,

Tn add/hm ‘o direct or ommarv +ransz<¢f Q Secordary

mechanism for sueh a $__a,“ amowrf' ot DNA cannot

|be ruled out. A hvpo{'hehwz( Loold be the transter

S
pecd
S

of DA In +he unwasked (awndry. /"

-F) “ The foct +hat a Grand :rury hos re‘\‘vfnea/ an

u\d«o&mmﬂ’ does not mean that +hose charggc[-f'herc,m

are au: H\/ of Hhe oflense.' United Stectes v Wa/'('man,
36 FO.R. 183,/{360) |

Q\ A\-\‘\‘\Ot.@b uwe don’j: bgh&ve a 00/\;/!0’”1 on 1or & crimé
comw#ed on release I1s o orarcauzs&& 40 a M-(or-

Leiture we do hold thet mere. indickment s ot eméqh “

Unitedl Stedes v Vasero, 119 F. Sopp. 1510, (1 agq)

\r\“ An indictment OMMe,s -H\& de&,ﬁaﬁ-{' WM’P\ action

or ﬁt lure 40 acY cof\-{'(‘arv Yothe laws command, T+

does not corghi +u+¢« orom‘" ot Yhe commissipa ot +he

%: 8 of 1Y

offense. ” Tot ¢ United States, 319 U.S, 463, b, / %3) |

A
P
S -




El(o“bd.w foc Rolease on Bai\

From +the beammm ot the £icst case, clefer\a[an*l' has

been faced with g S+gh)+bn % mandated Sen‘*ence/ of life

\Momsanmerd’ due. 4o his orior convickion of PCSA, If ond

cw: H'v of a SUbsaauen'l' c/}\ame, of PLSA. In s e of

‘Hns the 1ol courf‘ a‘p'lﬂ‘o( ar@h\«al assessm em"

cieﬂtrmmed d@\ccr\dan—!' wes e/hmél& for bail," T+ isa

—J
aenm\ cvle +hat an order af‘arvh/\q boil ovﬁt’f }'\eanr\q

|s ‘ral and fes md;aa'!'a as +oat( oues-h\ons excgor-

*H\Q/ amount.’ ()m+ed States ex rel. He.\(Kmer\ v Gwoﬂ)&f\, I QD

Ead |6, (1350).

A\%O de;cer\darv\' has pewver Ml&Sﬁcl a r*egu. ned coort
appearante., Even when, Omor 4o _his qppcaronce In coort

0{\ Fabmarv &maotg da‘er\dan'l' spolca W:H\ counsel

Concenning -H\a new alleaachons ap\d Was u\-&‘prmed he

Lwould mos+ assurecllv ée remanded Jo custody, defendant

Chose. 1o appea:

DE\LCNZ(Q/\—P has S GKJQM\ all in Lake Cowd-v t"xusoi'

{or Hime. in omSon, he hos been a cesident of Laka Cawn‘v

o the Jost 33 of 35 yrs Most of deferdont’s. close.

telatives reside in Lalt& Cowd\/ AL\ {obs -chF detendant

has worked have been in Loke Coqd‘m Dderdard' does

Not own a msepor‘\’
T4 s oleeu- Jheat deferdant is r\af'avphqkl' risk

and will oppeac ot all r&auamd @ud-dafeé Sheold he.

Ak AN

be releas ed on bail.

Com,emmq Oro‘cwhor\ 01‘%@ community ¢ $he

alleged Vtahms in ~H\e<se, Cases, at the Hime, were

de;(iez\dan-l-s St~ dgfﬁb:tefs. Th& d_ﬁndgﬂiz_QQQ_a‘i__




Sons, Who Lived in the Same. hose as 4he alieged uictivg,

haue/ never been a!leaed Nor even inferred as. .005516!&

VthMQ During \H\eth&/oemod of +hese. allaqed ineldedfs

deferdant wes maryied +o ‘he alleqec( l/:d'//hs mother,

G.H. Deferdant and & H. have. 689#\ divocced Since

| CfulL/QLOlS' ond deferdant has ceased all contact with

+he aneaed Victimg since. Fe.éruam SOoi8.

The. d&-FeAdgn-}' s not alleqed 4o hove abused

Qnyone, other Yhan Nis s+c(o—dac<%h+efs who ived
wM\ heir Mother, defendart's Hhen Wite, T4 15 clear

Mot dederdant does not pose a risk +o am/ oerson

o +Hhe COMMQm%f as he Ir\as no reason o é&alane,

LWith olmldrcr\ I-P released on bail,

When de;Fendayrf* was Qrewouslv on bail, he wos

- Sob;ecﬁ:d <0 0ur~Fevu as a cor\dl‘hOI\ m‘mlease, and

Sucresstel Ly COMDM;‘CC( Hrert cequirement. Tk covld be

o cordikion of celease, e ot detendant be ou+ on

C‘,um‘w, house. arr&S‘f' or GPs M0m+ortr\q, +o CNnsure.

his comohanw With cmu 5+au away ordef‘s Also af'r\a'kq

de&wdam{' haS never been o}\amed QHH\ Vco/cvhna o

_|Condition ot bail.

Mhe. obledr ot bail, o-F covrse, is to M_ke, cetain

‘H\&de-ﬂendar\-l-s aopearar‘ce, i~ Cour+ and’ 15 not

allowed or refused becavse of his OP&SUmed qui it

Or inanocente., This action Mmust be SuDﬂOr‘f'ed bv

sutficient evidence o Mu)%a+l+ls Fe,ou:red

Peo@(&;xc&\. Hemingusoy v Elred , 60 T, adao 8l,

% 10 of 4
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" ':i.f-:

" [Becrion 725 TiLs S[i1D) reflects o strong preferene
+hat bail be avallable 4o criminal defendants Yo be:

C‘e/leasecl en +heir own r*ecoqmzar\,ge/ wiA mone:)—amv

bail " et only when it is cle-k;r*m:aed Yhot no o+her

corditions o-F celease will r‘e/asomblv oss::re/%e,

oefendant’s oppeacance: N COc)r‘"" ‘H\o:f' +he de;ﬁendan‘l'

does not ,oroserrl' a da,\aer Yo any person o +he

| | Communn‘v and “Hreck 41\@ olaé‘endaml' will OD/\wh/ with

all condli +10r\9 of bord."”’ People, v_Stvmons, &Olq TL

A@D (3‘% 41253, (&o@

N There/ shat\ be, o orawmm, on et am/ cendiHons

of release shall be r\or\ mm,jgrv in r\od'ure, and +he

CourY s8hal) :moose/ “he least m&l'm chue conditions

or Combi /xarhon ot conditions Necessary to reasorably

- lassure Hhe appearance of the delendant B

fordher cow+,o/~oceecl: ngs and prm‘ed' +he nr\+eam4-x/ ot

*Hse/ lodicial eroce,edsms ~Prom ot soea@r, -H\rmd' 4o

Q w:-f-ness or @ar\l-‘c,xomd-.. The. coud-swl consider

Jhe d eaﬁer\darws Soc‘ 0 -LLONOMIC. Cirtum s+once

when sez‘:hr\a conchitione of release. oc 1m.oos:nq

- mof\e;i’apy ba.i IS TLES S/HO s/q 5\

“The amount of bail shall 69/.(\ &:Fétcxerﬁ' +0

assure., comoliante with the conditions set forth

In Yhe. bail bond. @) not opmrasswds\ Consideate.

®F+P\<’r-@|r~anc¢al le h'H/ of‘*he,accused ’e ’7&5 ILCS

5/ 110-5(k).
“Bv V\oldu\q Hheet Hhe mak-l'-\-o bail is N):l' absolute

% U ot

we. ow, not ao(o@jq ng -H\e, pm\CuDle/ of omven*ﬁ ve. SQla




detention ot ore chamed with_a ceiminal aﬁ‘ense.,

for e Dr~0+ed'l on ot %e, ,gubho.., Bﬂ@le ¢ /al Hemgg}{

v Elmd 60 Til.od 14, {a13)

W}\ene, it s Shown -H\mi' Qa comodewl' cour+-or qrcmd

Iy 1urv hab-(burdmnobgble CO&.).S&“‘OM!@V(’/"H\Q)L a

deFevxdar\+ has commrHed a_Seriows crame while releqsed

(Qev\qu ad luchi w&:ng_czﬁgp_aac%q&,%e/ court which

l(\rhqlh/ (“&MaSed him should be. avthocized, a\c'ff/‘

C\poroomcde« hearing, Yo review and. cevise. ~Hf\e, corditions,

o\‘ ™ celease, o to Wolce/ his release whee indicated.”

ABA Standards Relnting Yo fredrial Release, (i q63)

Ir\s+rua}ive,ly +he 302l Amerdment o +he bei
Statutes, Fhet goes into effect on :Yanuarv l, 0083,

abolished mone;{'ary boi |, Goeciically 7&5:&,05 s/uo—(@@
states, .. may revoke the, dc:kpdaMs pv\v}m@l celease

only i€ ¥ #mds, after cons jwlnq all ndevanf CirLum-

S+a(\6&5 mclvdlr\o but not hmd-éd 4o, the covrt-Cinds

clear and cor\vmoma evidence. that no congi+on or

|combination of COr\le Hons of release wovld reasw\aé(y

OsSure the appearance. of ¥vhe. deferdert for later

neanings Or oreyen d nt Ing cho

with a Subseauem" fe lony. (5)In lev of mvowd—;on

Yhe, covrt MQ}J celease. —H\e de;@e.f\dcm-{- m&-ﬁwal L uith

or without moditication of conditions of ore+mal release.”

%39(\6(»@ Court Rule 60Yc ning_Dek

\De,%crdmf currer\ﬂ/ has x\o hou:d assaﬁs nor does |

he have/ any corrent lI\COI’Me.»

%. Iao‘H#

é‘l\Iy\ 44\9, last {0 years, defc/‘dqm‘ Aas l.ued’ ot Do

e e




3618 Elim Aves, (713 Sheriden Rd., and 3107 Elim Ave. all

of Zion TU as well as D00 AHa Vista O in waak@an, TL,

Oetendant is coreently memploved but was pm,w‘ws/u

&wolec( bv Pacamouvnt S+a(—7-' rg n Waukm:m, IL Sihce 30(3

25 Al\—kouqk wrram‘)u ur\emo/OVed defe/\dan)" wos

Or‘@UIOOS/V Q MOL“'(’/:Q{ Handler, %{*k\\-ﬁ' Dnve{‘ POQkQQ'I\Q

Lead an ASE ce/hﬁed M'O N%on\lc,,aﬁd a 00&(17(1/ Soeﬁaffl’('

‘a@dﬁfd@'f‘/’ isdivorced. He has S 6:01@?:«2! du Idren

5) Derl'-emlm-f ws Pf‘évtous‘v convicted of P&SA’ N

A&OOQ:Q Deferclant has no other criminal htsfofv

Qi’F released on boil_deferdont wovld em/eauor

4o %:\d ew\olovmen'{’ Yo svpserthimself and h45 children.

A outlined abow, detendast woold atend a(( reqwrez{

Court apoearances, ot pose_a threat Yo Qr\\[,/ /Oe/‘SOA or

the coommounity, and abide by all cenditions set fortih

by Yhe court.

Wherefore, clederdlant humbly proys this Horarable

Court erder an ocder re,leaﬂm P\m«\ Or\ his owm reccg-

Nizance. and olace cestrictive. conditions ac d&emgg’

nelessary and opomeriate. Any other m{.c@%a{’ may be
B re,qu\red

?e/s,peukﬁzhy Submitted y

i John Gorrett- o Se W
= |LIsq098 |
B LO.Box 38

Ry: 130€ 14 [Wovkeegan , L 60074 330




Under oer\al-h% as o/‘owde,d by low Ourswnf +fo Section
=109 o-F +he Code af Civil Pm&edl)/‘& /35 Tl 5‘/! lo‘«ﬂ
+he uhdef‘smr\ad cectifies +hot H\,&_ﬁafamen'!'s s&-/' 1"0/‘1%
i s instroment are frue and correct, exceot as to

meetrers thergin Steted Yo be on incformertion and
belief and as 4o Soch rmctters $he uﬂdefsiqucd

| Cectifies as aforesaid that he verily bel.eu&s +he Same

Bo be true,
JMM &%‘@\

Stqrm‘ufe/

John @an;&‘H’-
Brirt Name

_ ___lenc. Exhibit A - DNA Exoert Report
Exhibit B —TIn cus+vdy als?a,ols/\awv r*ew(ds

S
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Exhib 4+ A

Helix Consulting
544 E Ogden Ave.

* Suite 700-385
Milwaukee, WI 53202
414-395-3460 voice

~ 414-376-6872 fax
November 16, 2016

Ralph Strathmann
33 N. County Street #200
Waukegan, Illinois 60085

RE: People vs. John Garrett
Lake County Circuit Court Case: 16-CF-565

Via email: raslaw(@sbcglobal.net

Dear.Mr. Strathmann, ;

_ I have reviewed 52 pages of DNA discovery materials from the Northern Illinois Reglonal Crime
' ':Laboratory (NIRCL), including reports, notes, memos and communiqués, various worksheets,

DNA profiles and statistical calculations and their standard operating procedures manual. The
following is a summary of my observations and expert opinions: -

1. Semen was not detected on the underwear, vaginal swabs, anal swabs or buccal swabs.
2. Amylase, a marker for saliva, was not detected on the vaginal swab.
3. Amylase, was reportedly detected on the anal swab

a. According to the NIRCL report of November 13, 2015: Amylase was detected on
anal swabs. Amylase is present in its highest concentration in saliva, however it can
also be found in other bodily fluids.

b. Notonly can it be found in other body fluids, pancreatic amylase is found in high
concentrations in feces. The test used in this case, the amylase diffusion test is so
none specific that it has been replaced by many other labs by the more sensitive and
specific immuno-diffusion test. In my expert opinion, a positive amylase test on an
anal swab is meaningless and misleading.

Page1of2
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4. Despite the extraordinary sensitivity of the method' the vaginal swabs contained no
detectable male DNA.

5. Again, neither acid phosphatase (a chemical marker for semen) not microscopic
spermatozoa were detected.

6. Finally, a small amount of male DNA (0.0123 ng/ul)®>was found on the underwear stain A.
This tiny amount of DNA yielded a partial profile at 7 of the 17 genetics systems that were
tested. K

a. Although John Garrett cannot be excluded as the source, nor can any paternally
related male®.

b. DNA testing can’t tell us how the male DNA got on the underwear. In addition to
direct or primary transfer, a secondary mechanism for such a small amount of
DNA cannot be ruled out. A hypothetical would be the transfer of Mr. Garrett’s
DNA in the unwashed laundry.

If you have additional questions, please contact me at 414-395-3460.

Sincerely,

AlinFecedim—

Alan L. Friedman, PhD -

! Quantitative real time PCR method using the ABI Quantifiler Duo kit, is sensitive down to at least 1 picogram
per microliter. A single human cell contains 6 picograms DNA (sperm have 3 picograms)

2 ng/ul is nanogram (1 billionth of a gram) per microliter (the approximate volume of a pin head)

3 Paternally related males include Mr. Garrett's sons, full sibling brothers, father and paternal grandfather,
paternal uncles and cousins. ;
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:}:::,\% LakeCounty . - _Exhioi+-B
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT

Dear: John Garrett Date: May 24, 2021

This letter serves as the official response to your Freedom of Information Act request #22305, received on
May 21, 2021, requesting:

“A copy of my disciplinary report while I have been incarcerated at LCJ. The month of 03/2016 as
well as from 02/27/18 — present. Thank you.”

Below is the response to your request:

We are unable to locate any disciplinary reports described in your request.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need anything further.

Cathy Karlstrand, Executive Assistant N
Lake County Sheriff’s Adult Corrections F :

29 S Martin Luther King Jr Ave fum
Waukegan, IL 60085 ) 96/

Pﬁ. | of 2 - - 970
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A2\ /g?:\_ '—JOHN D. IDLEBURG

ke S T s\ \'L\  SHERIFF
OFFICE OF THE SHERIEF L
Lake County, Illinois . ‘25 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Ave.

Waukegan, Illinois 60085

Lake County Adult Correctional Center
Freedom of Information Request

Déie 5/ QO/&I

Requester Name :Yo hn (f-‘s;a f‘:"fﬁff"(“ inmate #L.]1580 88

lamrequestmgthefollowung A LIDD{ ot 5y (‘c‘ﬁaﬁtﬁ)f‘e‘f"f Y (“ t)e"’f‘bi)l\llﬁ
have beer (nlort 6f(‘;‘T€(\/ ol LCT The ronth ot 03/9016 as

sisell s From O@./a-)/.ré’ EreSent, Thonk You.

Note Your request may require a fee. If there is a fee associated with this request, you will be
notified that there is a fee. If you do not have the money to pay the fee, you should narrow the
scope of your requestfyou may do this by reducing the number of possible pages in yo ﬁ@‘

response. There is no fee waiver available for documents personally related-to y&b‘?

Slgnature /wv M% " wt ®

The Freedom of lnformatlon Act allows 5 business days to respond to yougsequest,
résponses may require additional days to reach you. Please take into account weekends
and holidays. If you leave the facility before recelvmg your response, it will not be

forwarded to you.

Lake County Sheriff Office

%‘é ot QL JQ3q
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55 2022
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) A?R
) SS: o
MM@LV&\W
COUNTYOFLAKE) : q;mcu"@”“"mg
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 19TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE )
OF ILLINOIS, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
VS. 18CF444 16CF565 )

JOHN GARRETT,
DEFENDANT.
REPORT OF EXCERPT OF PROCEEDINGS had at the
hearing of the above-entitled cause, before the
Honorable VICTORIA ROSSETTI, Judge of said court, on
the 30TH day of MARCH, 2022 , at the hour of
approximately 1:30 o'clock P.M.
PRESENT:
HON. ERIC RINEHART,
State's Attorney of Lake County,
BY: LAUREN WALKER,
Assistant State's Attorney,
On behalf of the People;

JOHN GARRETT, PRO SE

Barbara Franger, Official Court Reporter
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EXCERPT

THE DEFENDANT: So this‘was a rather
lengthy motion. Basically my argument is when I was
remanded into custody on February 27 of 2018 the
procedures that are set out in the bond statutes were
not followed, specifically the statutes outlined -- I
am trying to find the page here, an order for my bail
to be revoked a verified application by the State, a
hearing before the Court, and then the Court was after
the hearing revoked the bail with the following
provisions. It talks about the bail hearing must be
commenced within ten days, and if it's not completed
the defendant may no longer be held any longer without
bail.

THE COURT: I will stop you right there. I
want to ask the State a question. Ms. Walker, was a
verified petition filed?

MS. WALKER: A petition was not filed. If I
can give a background though on this case when you're

ready.

THE COURT: Yes, I do not understand how no

“bond was set.

30a
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MS. WALKER: What I do know ié that the
defendant was on bond in the 16 CF 565 case. He posted
a cash bond. He posted on it. He was given conditions
of bond, no contact with the victim as well as any
minor children. He posted that, I believe, March 16 of
2016. So he was on bond for the 16 CF case. An
information warrant was issued on February 27 of 2018,
again, for the offenses of predatory criminal sexual
assault in that he committed the offense against the
same victim in the 16 CF case.

That information warrant was issued on
February 27 of 2018. He appeared in bond Court on
February 28 of 2018 in front of Judge Strickland with
private counsel Ralph Strathmann on that date.

The record as I could tell from CRIMS and the
Court minutes was.not clear if a motion regarding the
no bond -~ if the defense waived that notice for
petition to be filed or not. All I know is that in
Court on the 28th of February that Judge Strickland
did issué the no bond at that time as to both cases
and made it an umbrella.

'The defendant then was indicted on the new
charges in 18 CF 444. Those indictments were

returned. Judge Levitt kept the no bond warrant with

3lq
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a no bond. Additional coﬁnts were then filed on the

18 CF case. Those indictments were returned on May 23

of 2018. It appears Judge Shanes also kept the no
bond at that time as well. That being said because
the record is not clear as to what happened down in
bond Court originally when it was originally set, and
there is né petition on file, I do have a petition

because -- that being said defendant had private

counsel this whole time and has not been raised. 1 do

have a petition I can file today regarding this issue.

THE COURT: Well, that does not take care
of the issue that is before us where no bond was set
without any verified petition being filed, and so with
fegards to the issue of no bond Mr. lGarrett is
correct; it cannot be a no bond. So at this time I am
setting bond in the amount of $5 million and that will
be an umbrella.bond with regard to both cases.

MS. WALKER: Thank you.

THE DEFENDANT: May I respond?

THE COURT: Yes.

THE DEFENDANT: So és I detailed in the

motion just to backtrack a bit, the trial Court when

the warrant was issued February 27th, Your Honor, Judge

Levitt upon the notice of the warrant immediately

0



issued no bond, and then later on that afternoon I was

in bond Court as Ms. Walker mentioned.
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I did notice on the minutes that I received
from the clerk of the Court minutes there was —- it
does give a mentionvof a Petition to Revoke, but there
is nothing in the file. There is nothing. Thefe is
no copy. There is nothing of that sort.

So I will stress as the statute says -- with
all due respect, it says if the defendant is not
admitted to bail, the hearing shall be commenced
within 10 days from the day he's taken into custody or
the defendant may not be held any longer without bail.

Then as I detailed at the end of the motion
about the provisions of the other bail statute where
it talks about in setting fhe bail amount it must be
in accordance wiﬁh the socioeconomic status of the
defendant, and I lay this all out. As we all know,.I
have been incarcerated for four years without this due
process.

And, you know, I have suffered various
different things. I won't get into those. They're
laid out in the motion as everyone can see. But I
would respectfully ask the Court take notice of the

statutes, and it talks about the non-monetary and just
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modification of the conditions. As I mentioned in
there I was previously on curfew, you know. I used to
be on GPS. I could be on house arrest, whatever seems
necessary, but as I said the five million dollars
essentially is a no bail order because that's
something unattainable, with all due respect, so there
are various cases -- I don't have them in front of

me -—- the cases discuss that a bond order with an
extremely high amount of bond order is essentially a
no bond order. So respectfully I ask that you
consider the statute and consider case law and
precedent discussing the amount of the bond.

THE COGRT: As I indicated, Mr Garrett,
there is no reason that without a verified petition
being filed and hearing that there should have been a
no bond set, so the Court then looks at a number of
different factors as set out in the statute: Your
background, any priors. I look at the seriousness of
the charges and the fact that you were out on bond and
then alleged to have committed another offense with the
same alleged victim. So based on all of those factors
I cdntinue to set bond, an umbrella bond in the amount

of five miilion doliars.
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STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS:
COUNTY OF LAKE )
I, Barbara Franger, Official Shorthand
Reporter of the Circuit Court of Lake County, do hereby
certify that I reported in shorthand the evidence had
in the above-entitled cause and that the foregoing is a

true and correct transcript of all the evidence heard.

&WSWA

Official Shorthand Reporter
Circuit Court of Lake County
RPR, CSR #084-001803
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NO. 2-22-0120
IN THE

APPELLATE COURT OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) Appeal from the Circuit Court
) ofthe 19th Judicial Circuit,
Plaintiff-Appellee, ) Lake County, Illinois.
)
-vs- ) No. 16 CF 565; 18 CF 444
)
JOHN GARRETT, ) Honorable
)  Victoria Rossetti,
Defendant-Appellant. ) Judge Presiding.

PEOPLE’S OBJECTION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION
SEEKING RELEASE OR REDUCTION OF BAIL

Now come the People of the State of Illinois, by Eric F. Rinehart, State’s Attorney of Lake
County, Edward R. Psenicka, Deputy Director, and Lynn M. Harrington, Staff Attorney, State’s
Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor, and object to defendant’s motion aski-ng this Court to review the
trial court’s order denying his motion for release on bail, modifying his bail revocation, and setting
his bail at $5 million.

IN SUPPORT THEREOF, IT IS AVERRED THAT:

1. Defendant appeals from the trial court’s March 30, 2022., order modifying his bond, and
not the February 27, 2018, order revoking his bond, as he erroneously asserts. Therefore, the section
of the bond modification statute that defendant relies upon in his motion on appeal is inapplicable

because it relates to bond revocations. See 720 ILCS 5/110-6(f), (f)(1). Instead, the relevant statute

at issue .hereA pertains to bond modifications. 720 ILCS 5/110-6(a). As will be set out in this

o
==



objection, the trial court did not abuse its discretion in modifying defendant’s bond status from its
revoked status to $5 million with 10% to apply.

2. In this case defendant was charged in 16 CF 565 with two counts of Predatory Criminal
Sexual Assault of a Minor (PCSA) for: (1) knowingly touching his penis with minor Z.H.’s vagina;
and (2) knowingly touching Z.H.’s vagina for the purpose of sexual gratification or arousal. (Ex. G).
After he posted bail, defendant went back to Z.H.’s home and victimized her again. His bond was
revoked and he was charged in 18 CF 444 with two more counts of the PCSA of Z.H. for knowingly
toucﬁing his penis to Z.H.’s vagina. (Ex. G). He was also charged with three counts of the PCSA of
another minor, A.C., for: (1) knowingly touching his penis to A.C.’s mouth (two counts); and (2)
knowingly touching his penis to A.C.’s anus (one count). (Ex. G). Finally, defendant was charged
with another two counts of the PCSA of another minor, E.C., for knowingly placing his penis in
E.C.’s vagina. (Ex. G). All seven of the counts in 18 CF 444 occurred while defendant was on bond
in 16 CF 565. On March 20, 2022, the trial court heard defendant’s motion to be released on his own
recognizance. Instead, the trial court modified defendant’s bond revocation and set bond at $5
million. The People assert that the trial court absolutely did not gbuse its discretion in setting a very
high bond for defendant in order to protect these victims and the community in general from hifn.

3. The People initially note that there is no record on appeal currently in this case. Therefore,
the undersigned will be filing a Motion to Produce the Record simultaneously with this objection.
For the purpose of this objection, however, the People request that this Court take judicial notice of
the documents contained in the Appendix: (1) portions of the Case Information Sheets, the entire
document of which in located in this Court’s file (Exhibit A); (2) the Lake County Circuit Clerk’s

Office court case details (Exhibits B through D, https://circuitclerk.lakecountyil.gov/publicAccess/



https://circuitclerk.lakecountyil.gov/publicAccess/

html/common/index.xhtml); (3) a filed copy of the remand order from Lake County indicating that
defendant’s bond was modified on March 30, 2022 and set at $5 million (Exhibit E); (4) defendant’s
motion for “release on bail” (Exhibit F); and (5) the indictments in both cases (Exhibit G). Upon
information and belief, any remaining information provided in this objection can be found in the
. record for this Court’s review after the Motion to Produce ‘thc Record has been granted.

4. OnMarch 1,2016, an arrést warrant was issued for defendant in case 2016 CF 565 based
upon two counts of predatory criminal sexual assault of a victim under age 13. 720 ILCS 5/11-
.1.40(A)(1) (West 2016). (Ex. A, p. 1). The next day, bond was set at $200,000 with 10% to apply
with the condition that defendant have no contact with the minor victim, Z.H., her family or
residence. (Ex. A, pp. 1-2; Ex. B, p. 10). On March 16, 2016, défendant’s bond was lowered to
$100,000 with the same conditions of bond. (Ex. A, pp. 2-3; Ex. B, p. 10). On March 23, 2016,
defendant was released on bond. (Ex. B, p. 10). Defendant was indicted on those offenses on March
30, 2016. (Ex. A, p. 1; Ex. G). At the end of each count in the indictment it was notéd that, pursuant
to 720 ILCS 5/11-1.4(b)(2), if defendant was convicted of one count of PCSA it was mandated that
he be sentenced to a term of natural life imprisonment since prior to the commission of the instant
offense, defendant was previously convicted of PCSA of a child in Cook County, Illinois.

5. Defendant was out on bond when he was charged via information on February 27, 2018,
in 18 CF 444 with committing predatory criminal sexual assault of a child under the age of 13 with
the same victim, Z.H., on February 19, 2018. (Ex. A, p. 25; Ex. C, p. 1; Ex. D, p. 3). On February

27,2018, defendant’s bond was revoked and he was held without bond on 16 CF 656 and 18 CF 444.

(Ex. A, p. 15).




6.0nMarch 28,2018, defendant was indicted on five new counts of PCSA of a Minor. Count
I stated that around February 19, 2018, defendant knowingly touched his ;;enis to Z;H.’s vagina. (Ex.
G). Count II stated that between January 1, 2017 and December 31, 2017, defendant knowingly
touched his penis to Z.H.’s Qagina. (Ex. G). Count Il stated that between August 27, 2017, and
February 27, 2018, defendant knowingly touched his penis to minor A.C.’s mouth. (Ex. G). Count
IV alleged that between August 27,2017 and February 27, 2018, defendant, in a separate and distinct
act, knowingly touched his penis to A.C.’s mouth. (Ex. G). Count V noted that between August 27,
2017 and December 31,2017, defendant knowingly touched his penis to minor A.C.’s anus. (Ex. G).

7. On May 23, 2018, defendant was indicted on two additional new counts of PCSA in 18
CF 444 against another minor, E.C. (Ex. D, p. 2; Ex. G). Count VI alleged that between February
16,2017 to February 15, 2018, defendant knowingly placed his penis in minor E.C.’s vagina. (Ex.
G). Count VII stated that between February 16, 2017, to February 15, 2018, defendant knowingly
placed his penis in E.C.’s vagina. (Ex. G). At the end of both counts VI and VII, it was noted that
the People would be seeking a sentence of natural life imprisonment pursuant to 720 ILCS 5/11-
1.40(b)(1.2) if the defendant was convicted of PCSA of a child. committed against two or more
persons, regardless of whether the offenses occurred as the result of the same act or of several related
or unrelated acts.

8. On March 14, 2022, defendant filed a “Motion for Release on Bail,” howe\}er, in the body
of the motion defendant actually requested that he be released on his own recognizance. (Ex. G). On
March 30, 2022, the trial court denied defendant’s motion, but modified his bond from it§ earlier

revoked status and set it at $5 million with 10% to apply. (Ex. E).




9.0n April 14,2022, defendant filed a motion for appellate review of the trial court’s March
30, 2022, order denying his motion requesting the trial court to release him on his own recognizance
pursuant to Illinois Supreme Court Rule 604(c) (eff. July 1, 2017). On appeal, defendant asks this
Court to review the order denying his motion and either release him on his own recognizance with
restrictive conditions or, in the alternative, to reduce the amount of his bail to $100,000 or any other
amount deemed reasonable.

10. The People strenuously object to defendant’s motion ésking this Court to grant the relief

"he was denied in the trial court (release on his own recognizance) or, in the alternative, that a
"‘reasonable bail” be set in this case, for example, the $100,000 bail that was set back on March 16,
2016, before he committed-seven sexual assaults of children under the age of 13 while he was on
bond in a case involving two counts of sexually assaulting a child under the age of 13.

11. Tﬁis Court reviews the trial court’s setting of a bail amount for an abuse of discretion.
See People v. Simmons, 2019 IL App (1st) 191253, 9. Thus, the trial court’s determination of bail
will not be disturbed unless it was arbitrary, fanciful or unreasonable or where “no reasonable person
would agree with the position adopted by the trial court.” /d. (quoting People v. Becker, 23911l 2d
215, 234 (2010)).

12. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in arriving at a $5 million bond amount (10%
to apply) in this case. Even without a transcript of the hearing (which the People will be requesting
in their motion to Produce a Record, filed simultaneously with this objection), it is very obvious why
the trial court set defendant’s bail at a high amount based upon the procedural history of this case.
Amazingly, after defendant posted 10% of his $100,000 bail, he went on to commit seven new

PCSAs of minors while out on bond. Two of those offenses involved the same little girl that he




sexually assaulted in 2015, which formed the basis for the two counts of PCSA in 16 CF 565.Five
of those counts involved two new victims, girls who were also under the age of 13 when they were
sexually assaulted. (Ex. G). If anything, the trial court here was generous in giving defendant any
bail at all; it is-extremely clear that defendant is a danger to these children and well as any other
children in the community if he is allowed to walk the streets again before his trial. The trial court,
having access to the indictments in this case, also knew that defendant had been convicted of PCSA
of a minor previously in Cook County. (Ex. G).

13. In his motion, defendant claims that the procedure set forth in section 110-6 of the Code
of Criminal Procedure of 1963 (Code) was not followed prior to the trial court’s order denying him
bail on February 27, 2018. 720 ILCS 5/110-6 (West 2018; version eff. Jan. 1, 2018 to Dec. 31,
2018). Without specifically citing to the section, defendant refers to the content of section 110-6(f)
and (f)(1) of the; Code when he argues that .the People did not prove the violations that occurred
while he was on bond by clear and convincing evidence or commence that hearing on the alleged
breach within 10 days from the date he was taken into custody. (Ex. F, 3).

14. This claim is m'er.itless. In this case, defendant is appealing froﬁ the trial court’s order

dated March 30, 2022, modifying his bail from its revoked status to $5 million with 10% to apply.

(See Ex. E). Therefore, the issue of whether the trial court properly complied with sectioﬁs 110-6(f)
and (f)(1) of the Code (revoking bail) on February 27, 2018, is not ripe for appeal and this Court does
nbt have jurisdiction to decide that issue.

15. Instead, section 110-6(a) of the Code applies to situations where bail is being granted
after it has been revoked. 720 ILCS 5/110-6(a) (West 2018; version eff. Jan. 1, 2019 to Dec. 31,

2022). That section provides that a trial court may grant bail where it has previously been revoked
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" or denied. Id. Defendant is require& to present a verified application setting forth in detail any} new
facts not known or attainable at the time of the previous revocation, and if the court grants bail where
it has been previ_ously revoked, the court shall state on the record of the proceedings the finding of
facts and conclusions of law upon which the order is based. Id. Again, even without a transcript of
the March 30, 2022 hearing, it is abundantly clear that the trial court did not abuse its discretion in
modifying defendant’s bond from its revoked status to $5 million when he had previously been
convicted of PCSA of a minor in Cook County, had committed two offeﬁses of PCSA in 16 CF 565
and committed an additional seven offenses of PCSA in 18 CF 444 when he was out on bond on the
first two PCSAs. Given his history of re-offending, coupled with an earlier conviction of PCSA, the
court’s order modifying defendant’s bond to $5 million was not arbitrary, fanciful or unreasonable

or one where no reasonable person would agree with the position adopted by the trial court.




A WHEREFORE, for all these reasons, the People object to defendant’s motion asking this
Court to release him on his own recognizance or, in the alternative, to set bail at a “reasonable
amount,” such as his $1 O0,00b bail tﬁat was set before his committed seven additional PCSAs while
out on bond. The People further request that if this Honoraﬁle Court grants their motion to pr;)duce
the record, that they be given leave to amend this objection if necessary after the review of such.

Respectfully submitted,

Eric F. Rinehart

State’s Attorney

Lake County

Waukegan, Illinois 60085
(847) 377-3000

"Edward R. Psenicka
Deputy Director

By /s/ Lynn M. Harrington
Lynn M. Harrington
Staff Attorney
State’s Attorneys
Appellate Prosecutor
2032 Larkin Avenue
Elgin, Illinois 60123
(847) 697-0020
2nddistrict.eserve@ilsaap.org

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
. ) SS
COUNTY OF KANE )

4

VERIFICATION

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/1-109 of the Code of Civil
~ Procedure, I certify that the above statements are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

/s/ Lynn M. Harrington
Lynn M. Harrington
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May 2, 2022

John E. Garrett

Reg. No. L159038

Lake County Adult Correctional Center
P.O. Box 38

Waukegan, IL 60079

RE: People v. Garrett, John E.
Appeal No.: 2-22-0120
County: Lake County
Trial Court No.: 16CF565, 18CF444

The court has this day, May 02, 2022, entered the following order in the above entitled case:

Appellant’s request for additional transcripts is denied. In light of the transcript for March 30,
2022, appellant’s motion for review of bail order is denied pursuant to appellee’s response.
THIS ORDER IS FINAL AND SHALL STAND AS THE MANDATE OF THE COURT.
(McLaren, Hutchinson, Schostok, JJ.)

Jeffrey H. Kaplan
Clerk of the Court

cc:  Lake County Circuit Court
Lynn Marie Harrington

Soa
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ILLINOIS APPELLATE COURT
SECOND DISTRICT

55 SYMPHONY WAY
ELGIN, IL 60120
(847) 695-3750

June 1, 2022

~ John E. Garrett

Reg. No. L159088

Lake County Adult Correctional Center
P.O. Box 38

Waukegan, IL 60079

RE: People v. Garrett, John E.
Appeal No.: 2-22-0120
County: Lake County
Trial Court No.: 16CF565, 18CF444

The court has this day, June 01, 2022, entered the following order in the above entitled case:

Appellant’s motion to reinstate and reconsider is denied.

- /7 g[ 7
2
i/

Jeffrey H. Kaplan
Clerk of the Court

cc:  Lynn Marie Harrington
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- OROLNDS FOR RELIEF '

_Jorediction

i This 19 a pedition oecpues{mq a Weit of Habeaf Co?;__;

S, This action | allemna +MT Blainhiff |'s beu\\f; held in violation
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bail, %Ople/ex cel. Sammons V. sf\ow, 34T Y6t 17\ NLE. S, @3@
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bail is qﬂforubfewﬁelmv i Tlinoi3... y r\evoke, bail ourm;ﬂ"*ﬁo

———c din s o st}

ﬁ&%opmmm& Orows:ons of 5u66ec:hor\ (e} of 4his _seohon

Section 7S TLLS ) [0-6(S) of +he como//ed s+a+u+es ot the State.

10G

Co Hof (1 — 4




Case: 1:22-cv-05993 Document #: 1 Filed: 10/31/22 Page 100 of 109 PagelD #:100

oF I(ltr\ocs orowdes- When the defendant (s dmmed WI'H‘\ a

F@Aom m‘:( ense. and_while free. on beail is oharqed with o Sub-

Sﬁouem’ ~Fc,lcv\y offense. and 1's the. 3‘)@ a__'f'_of_g_ ro_c,e_e_qu set

FOﬂH—\ 0 Section [09-] or 109-3 of +his Code, [i9s :zwsslxof: |

O 73S ILLs 5/100( 37 pon wohn@ of a_yerified oe:hho;/\ 5&/

the, Stede g {eam o Vnola'f'lon of Sec ion [0~ /om(%um

Cexle The. Cou fi;s ha I Wl#\oaf‘o/‘lor‘ nofice. +o the. deferdonf

| Qran+ ieg\Le,*lpﬂ(e/sygx_Q@Ql_chm-_gr\d shall order +he

+r‘ar\sﬁ7 of +he. defendan ..J':ch{.;k‘«_ﬁf_ggQ_/z@. tion uithout
Cnnecessary dela\/\‘oﬁ’\& covrt before, which +he previous

-Fe!ony maﬁer s per\d:nq;Fora hearing as orwded iny_Swb-

%chw(@) or this Subsed':or\ of 4hig .Se&ﬁ ONsen

ISechon 78S TI(5 S/ 1O - 6@ of +he, corp ted statutes of +he

Slode. of Tllinois provides: “Where., Yhe ql ¢ged viplation consiste
of +he. violotion of ONE. OF move. {’elom/ SlatJfes of any ;uas—

dichon which wodd be. aw%ruble,f‘dow in Tlinois.. and +Hhe

deferdant i's on beiffoc the affeqed commission of a-fel Ot\v

wethe coort shall; on the Mo‘h()f\ of +he. State or j+s own

Motion, fevoke bail in accondance. with the {ol/ownq ,oro/zsmrs.

() The. court shall hold +he defendant without baf| oemfmq the,

h&amr\& oo the. al‘eaed breach, howsever; Hfthe, defendord-:s

Not admitted o bouﬁ +he kwrmq Shall be. copmenced within

[0 days from the date +he. de:Fendan+ 1S 1n CUSfoo‘v or the

déFem‘arff may not be kelcl any lor\aer without bei |, Unless

cfe,lay 'S OCCQSIO(\GA bv +the dexcendon{' (&\ A a hearma on

Hhe al \eﬁw[ V:Olcx‘r\Or\ H\e Stade. has the. buFdEV\ of Qo«r\a

2o
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Lorvord gml nou;_(sﬁ e yioledion by clear and con vx‘f\cf(\a

~J
evidence..«(3) Upon o Ffinding by the court Yhat+he Stode,
has estab ished En/ Cleac md CO(\VmC\na ey /dence +hat

Yhe, defendant has commied a forciBefe lony..., the

Coort shall_cevoke.the ball of the defendant Qr\d held

+he defendant Gor +rial without bail,

Stedement of the Cuse a/\d_mg_&gﬁ

if 6. _wns released en bond for case no. |6CESES on Maceh 9,

016, On Fe,énaru <7, &O\S while. stil ot on 60461 DUKSDOWf"

Ho a wcearct, Whi le/ aﬁer\dma covct he was f‘ema/‘c(ec[ o costedy

and chamed with add ﬁoy\a( crimes. When ordedng 3.6, 40 b&

rema«:\ed o) cus+odv +he Jrmal sudQ& revokeel ks bazi anel tawi-

ecimr‘e(v ercteed o Ao Bail order There wos no_sttutorly (eauired

peﬁm()ﬂ 4o Revoke., nor g }\wmm on Scucl petition pas wm@(ded

erior +o the aleof‘: vation ot CS G. 8 hberiv Subseauem +0~H\c\‘r No

Bas \ordeq, vamo;)s wdqes aaceed and con+muccl %m‘ order itheot

<
oy Fockher e process. As acetvlt, J6, has been held foe puer Y ur_LwN ot
duc protess of law. A.ope/\dw( £9: 69,

On Mcxrd\ 14,2089 i cuordanc& wi+h Sx)omme, C0ur+ Rule 604[6)

J.6. Biled o Motion for Release on Bail in the Hral cour+ as a

Preceg vistte. 4o his :r\'fﬁr)oaz‘fo»”v qjopea( fo the Aope late CDw“f?

Scdar\a reliet Gom +he. Mo ze | order set on Febrm/y&7

S.O0\E. H@ requested to be released on his own recoqmzance/

with resteetive conditions as oleened necesory. /‘*ppuo« g 1,

On_Macch 20, | QO the +riel cocdt ciondu(;fec & near (M 0«\

7QQ
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:Y G.S mo’r:oA The +rial com"ﬂcounc +l'\ere mQ__frecHx/ WS

—_|No_Rail order, conts rmmq +hat Octh the, previovs frig) Cour‘f‘

Jjond the State did r\oMoHow the S+a‘h/fofx ly requmed proedore,

| lom oc o c\auokma bail. Ti we/ OOt hamée na‘fcl}/ revecsec{ 4-he. No
Ral ocder and Sefr Q $5 OOOOOO il T.6. urgec +he drial coort

10 Consider his Linancial Siteation, Celevant g statutes, as wellas

the. factdhat his congttotional mgln‘ Yo due process, of Jows before

— ..___.__..deomumq him_ &t s bbeﬁﬁv wes violated or pyer Y yre. The 4via |
_QQUH' demed cfe'tC(ir\doA'('s requegf’ Aopend X m (’»}8/

o e v et i renit ]

On ADM It S0as., J. G\.ﬁjec( o) /V\o%m\-ﬁor* Qe\/tcuj of Bail Orde,

!rvH\a Apfdlqﬁ Court, 2 Nistrict Or\ Mav 3, @O&&,m ham“

of the +rar\sc,mp+ and pucstant-dodhe S+a+e s ob,ed on demec(
hs metion. Aooendix £a. 70,

On MO\I 93, &OQ& Cf@r filed a_Mation 40 Reconsider in the Aqoef late

Coort, &“d Disteict. The A@o&!(a’r& Court dented his requed* Agoe»d,xw 78.
J.6. has sothered xlrome. eredudice ¢ a rewi'i‘oﬂhts co,\s(,m@ul

Violetion of h(snakﬁ/%oefdxy £9:6) G Thece. is no adeaucdc’, 0gs+»

Mmd@r;vaﬁon (‘e,medt/ ava/\abl&'}o pra/:dexeau:va(en{* wmoensa-hon
___for the loss \H\e, constitutional lem‘;on u\cumed /\)O'fél smq/

Covrt has mwﬁmaed Shat a_constitutional violation even czwfred

Much less, The. need 4o Dr‘()Wdf;Q remedv Tfawritis ncﬁ’qran‘f‘ed

N his Cose, Yhe o@m+uaton of demal of 1.6.s COr\sH‘u‘hOm\

(“qu' Wlﬂ_gon‘hr\ue/, WI'H\ no_end in S\Qh‘f

73a
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Amum&rﬁ’

L. Ar\[m‘mrv D&NQ( 0456 5 Libeﬂ\/

Wnen 49\@ trial court in ¥his case remanded . 6. o cw'fod)/ I+

Was conshitutional \Y, ond statuton {y Pec’pumed Yo hold g _hear

Qrioc o ‘tnklrﬂ his l‘éer‘f\/ T+ did not. M A deferdand Who. IS
oroperlv ercreced into bor\d re coqmzancc or oiber wise, s

€ﬁ+ ~H€d o \ud:c:cz mwdur& 6640/6 being amrested or navmo ‘the

-
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rberw was ackbitrac | \/ Jen,éd ‘or over Y- 72 should have.
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O«ODPOONC&& conditions. T did ot Tnslea ks COWVD/““
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\
“The essence. ot due Ofoccss 15 W[’M\(Lmveu'f’& (£ me€>§ DU@ prcwss
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cmm\r\al (ub‘hC& Svs—}'m Qr\d o s Jrrea‘{'men‘f° of-4he. criizens

COlrdw\a( constifutional DfOJTCChOV\S f%opav Mclau ey, [62 1],

Aqd HY ot Wy /‘M‘h o-oOfOCBdum Hue,procecs IS-Pou;\C{Ed Loon,

e notion -Hm/ peipe +o o de,orwadzon m‘ 6erh/ or aOooper*fy
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076 ot P32, T.G. has be e,r\ denied his | bedv without

Ave. process of low For over Y years, This Srf'ua‘fxt)r\ Must

be. (‘em@o/:ad with equ(va/emL compensation for the-

/Ore&\ud ice. sAfered The on ly availaple Fen'\’edy is liderty,

Conclusion
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Qeded! Jone 89,8033 [Reepectully Sobuitied,
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and corred T u:\de(fﬁ and that a-false stodement ot a material

“15a

R ot | ==



Case: 1:22-cv-05993 Document #: 1 Filed: 10/31/22 Page 105 of 109 PagelD #:105

ook (voy Senver 0.5 the basis for IOWO&ecuﬁoa -For Oem oy,
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SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

SUPREME COURT BUILDING
200 East Capitol Avenue
SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62701-1721

CYNTHIA A. GRANT FIRST DISTRICT OFFICE
Clerk of the Court . ' 160 North LaSalle Street, 20th Floor
September 27, 2022 Chicago, IL 60601-3103
(217) 782-2035 ©(312) 793-1332
TOD: (217) 524-8132 TDD: (312) 793-6185

John E. Garrett

Reg. No. L159088

Lake County Adult Correctional Center
P.O. Box 38

Waukegan, IL 60079

THE COURT HAS TODAY ENTERED THE FOLLOWING ORDER IN THE CASE OF:
M.D.014776 - Garrett v. People -

Motion by petitioner for leave to file a petition for writ of habeas
corpus is denied.

Very truly yours,

OWM s&r C’(ramf

Clerk of the Sunreme Court

cc. Attorney General of lllinois - Criminal Division

78
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g
AO 242 (Rev. 09/17) Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus Under 28 U.S.C, § 2241
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
for the
NORTHERN DWSTRWT oF X LignotS
| )
John E. Gaccett J 220v5993
Petitioner " ) Judge Manish S. Shah
v ) Magistrate Judge Mania Valdez
) PC14
) RANDOM
Jona 0. Tdjebra )
Respondens)
(name of warden or authorized person having custody of petitioner)
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2241
Personal Information
1. (a) Your full name: 3oh,\ E. 6,@,*,”@.‘{’4“
(b) Other names you have used: N/A
2, Place of confinement: f
(8) Name of institution: | ajce, Counly Advlt Corectivnal Ceavtec
(b) Address: i;q 5 /‘V\(,L(‘!"i!f\ LU’“’\Q//‘ Ki(‘&' ’J i /‘:"‘-.é 1
Wagkeow e £0055 -
(¢) Your identification numbet-: L 199055 . )
3. Are you currently being held on/orders by: REGM
OFederal authorities @ State authorities O Other - explain: -
OCT 3 1 20225Me
4, Are you currently: R THOMAS G BRUTON

(37\ pretrial detainee (waiting for trial on criminal charges) CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT

OServing a sentence (incarceration, parole, probation, etc.) after having been convicted of a crime
If you are currently serving a sentence, provide:
(a) Name and location of court that sentenced you:

(b) Docket number of criminal case:
(c) Date of sentencing:
OBeing held on an immigration charge
OOther (explain):

Decision or Action You Are Challenging

5. What are you challenging in this petition:
(O'How your sentence is being carried out, calculated, or credited by prison or parole authorities (for example,
revocation or calculation of good time credits) 7 a
) a

Page 2 of 9
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AO 242 (Rev. 09/17) Petition for 8 Writ of Habeas Corpus Under 28 U.S.C. § 2241

ﬁretria! detention

O Immigration detention

O Detainer

O The validity of your conviction or sentence as imposed (for example, sentence beyond the statutory
maximum or improperly calculated under the sentencing guidelines)

ODisciplinary proceedings

OOther (explain): L )
6. Provide more information about the decision or action you are challenging:
(a) Name and location of the agency or court:  |g4n Sudicial Cirent Court, 18 M. Courviy St
Wavkegan , 7T (. EXTDES 7
®) Docketjnumﬁer, case number, or opinion number: 6CF __ﬁééwa&F igpf

(c) Decision or action you are challenging (for disciplinary proceedings, specify the penalties imposed):

Bedr- ondr s e en by o nise ILESHS i putsamt - o Q_YLTAQNT MOS0 il =0 ot
! TR I D : 1 {t i .o , ' .

el Ligeaed .E.«’Cf Hil Dnthe da;/ ot _tEmand ba.l WS .'-ﬁvokéd t(—"."h'\OL"»_ a Feiidion o NOOEE o8 a heo.f,,j

i Sad fettion gouse 4o ¢, y ot e bo o Coder Biiongr has breay geved ALE Lrowess 0 Ove Hoyre, i
- (d) Date of the decision or action: | ¢f, vy $7. 5018 ‘

Your Earlier Challenges of the Decision or Action

7. First appeal
Did you appeal the decision, file a grievance, or seek an administrative remedy?
es ONo
(@) If“Yes,” provide:
(1) Name of the authority, agency, or court: 1 Jodicta
Victoria RosseHi, Wavkequn 77
(2) Date of filing: _pMargh 1473033
(3) Docket number, case number, or opinion number: el Ses L 1BCE Yy,

t Cireu C,C?ui”f- ﬁudf.(&

(4) Result: _ff‘q! Cf_;."QC;_._Q."G"'"é COP O ;-i_f_dcn.if(‘! i LarT,
(5) Date of result: Mo R 30 ;D033 ’

(©) Issuesraised:  Stciuter procedire i 7957 Lce S[0-G g rot Aoliowed
£200 o Teal Covrt s oreler dengin: Duetorde, o paij, In dhe ety cuse,
0o olte, ro yerd, el Latcho e Relwke moc ¢ Mo ire ondie aiered _ciation
Was helid prive e e vegiilircifion od Doder aart s '1cf‘m?: ot ke, . Moy was the-
Yt s prsven Lo_eiter and conving. e Ldecte. Tiisie acviviadi,. of
Ledvoaat’s 9q e ve s g St ceed Lo _beth g g ol
i'\n\-L‘z\d\'ﬂ(’f\’f‘Q. ) . -

(b} If you answered “No,” explain why you did not appeal:

Second“appeal

After the first appeal, did you file a second appeal to a higher authority, agency, or court?
es ONo

SOo.

Page 3 of 9
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AO 242 (Rev. 09/17) Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus Under 28 U.S.C. § 2241

R~ —
——

a) If“Yes,” provide:
p
(1) Name of the authority, agency, or court: Apoe liate. i ot 1 [eps, RN

Lowm §, - ot

Digliiet glgn L e
(2) Date of filing:” Agril %5033
(3) Docket number, case numb’er, or opinion number: N TE-Ye)
(4) Result: — pMofion denied
(5) Dateofresult:  May 5, 5009
(6) Issues raised:@De_,\f al of Defendants constitutional iq ht o Toe Ceeess.
@y vigton ot 8" Amede et riﬁ K v il ameunt +ha+ ;s pof excecsive.,

(b) If you answered “No,” explain why you did not file a second appeal;

9. Third appeal
After the second appeal, did you file a third appeal to a higher authority, agency, or court?
€s ONo
(a) If “Yes,” provide:
(1) Name of the authority, agency, or court:  Supreme Court of dlHinpis, Ser ;,.,h?-ﬂ( /C,/,_
TL o 1 =
(2) Date of filing: July 5, 503
(3) Docket number, case]rxumber, or opinion number:
(4) Result.  Medion -G Leave o Tile Wit of Hobees Corpvs, deviecl
(5) Date of result: Septembpe 97,903 !
(6) Issues raised: b 16 Piaowif_cnditled 7o et ede L elief o way of e i of
Hobeas Corpys wibe. 4 constidtionad violation ¢f s rights 15 dotcovered and
Eevgig {O‘f‘\ 2 ‘3}, Dicl dhe Trial Covct vitlate F’;am't-;{{kjccw,f{'fwh’omI Jlgid 1o
_ADU_&:‘if?.‘Qs?é‘, anen o arbitear ’\/d enied hi t S Jiberty poithout netice o, —
Pearicg ? 3 Wnat adeguafe gosi -depriaiion omedy will provide. Couivalent:
’ CCI‘-‘I,C endotion fir dhe |oss e censtitviional v tladion incveed ?

(b) If you answered “No,” explain why you did not file a third appeal:

10. Motion under 28 U.S.C. § 2255

In this petition, are you challenging the validity of your conviction or sentence as imposed?
OYes 0
If “Yes,” answer the following:

(a) Have you already filed a motion under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 that challenged this conviction or sentence?
OYes O No
Sla

Page 4 of 9
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AQ 242 (Rev. 09/17) Petition for a Writ of Hebcas Corpus Under 28 U.S.C. § 2241

11,

(b)

(©

Appeal?&ﬁﬁnhﬁé;;{i;ﬁ proceedings

If “Yes,” provide:
(1) -Name of court:
(2) Case number:
(3) Date of filing;
(4) Result:

(5) Date of result:
(6) Issues raised:

Have you ever filed a motion in a United States Court of Appeals under 28 U.§.C. § 2244(b)(3)(A),
seeking permission to file a second or successive Section 2255 motion to challenge this conviction or
sentence?

O Yes EV(O

If “Yes,” provide:

(1) Name of court; o

(2) Case mumber: T T

(3) Date of filing: )
(4) Result:

(5) Date of result: ) o
(6) Issues raised: o “ )

Explain why the remedy under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 is inadequate or ineffective to cﬁallcnge your
conviction or sentence:

e e v S - C e e ———

Does this case concern immigration proceedings?

OYes

(a)
(b
(©)

o
If “Yes,” provide:
Date you were taken into immigration custody:
Date of the removal or reinstatement order:
Did you file an appeal with the Board of Immigration Appeals? ‘
O Yes 3 No

e

Page Sof 9
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If“Yes,” provide:

(1) Date of filing:
(2) Casc number:
(3) Result:

(4) Date of result: N
(5) Issues raised:

R D N S T

(d) Did you appeal the decision to the United States Court of Appeals?
O Yecs No
If “Yes,” provide:
(1) Name of court:
(2) Date of filing:
(3) Case number, ——— "~
(4) Result: )
(5) Date of result;
(6) Issues raised;

Other appeals
Other than the appeals you listed above, have you filed any other petition, application, or motion about the issues
raised in this petition?

OYes 0

If “Yes,” provide:

(a) Kind of petition, motion, or application:

(b} Name of the authority, agency, or court:

(c) Date of filing: _
{(d) Docket number, case number, or opinion number:
(e) Result:

830,

Page60of 9
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AQ 2¢2 (Rev. 09/17) Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus Under 28 U.5.C. § 2241

Grounds for Your Challenge in This Petition

13. State every ground (reason) that supports your claim that you are being held in violation of the Constitution,
laws, or treaties of the United States. Attach additional pages if you have more than four grounds. State the
facts supporting each ground. Any legal arguments must be submitted in a separate memorandum,

GROUND ONE:  Fior 40 4he deprivalion of ny Liderty, T wuas net offordef
Dge, 90(,&55 05 r‘e?u.‘: el b}’ the. 84" angl "/:.,'4&' An-;eag/,y.e;:r':: When fie
Teial Covt revoked badl % did aot Follow Statutory procedore.,

(@) Supporting facts (Be brief. Do ot cite cases or laws |
On. Febrwary 39, 3018, prioc do_lewotirg bail, no nstice, veriticel oppi ‘cativn
for Petition Ho Revoke nor_hearing wWis held on the o teged violation, The
State._did not prove e violatoR by deur and conu: neing evidee .
My h‘ber‘h,/ was 'arb;-i'f‘ar{lv talten fron’ me. The Trial Curf'o#l(ﬁfa(m etk

on Masch 20,3089 wihen ¥ reversedtne. 1o Ga Onle~ bt refusec +o address Hue.
(b), Did you present Ground One in all appeals that were available to you? tonsnhonal yoiation,
es ONo

GROUND TWO: The Trial Couct when entenirg o *S)c00,000 borel apourt
entered on anpond Hhat wes excessirve, ~

(a) Supporting facts (8e brief. Do noi cite cases or law.); o T

The Trig( Covrt admitted +hat a N Bayl Order wes i wOroot ly entered!
Previously bot fucthe Vislaked rmy_constitvtional rights By eibeerisg am
excessive boil amount |n yplatiols oF +he & Ame«dn'?eaﬁ._m'/&mfiifc-fr*:idrr:ir‘:r/ my
firartinl_ cirtomstances and ot iy Pue Pocess rgk'/s wert vicloted ™

Lreuiovtly. . e
), Did you present Ground Two in all appeals that were available to you?
es O No ' '
GROUND THREE: '
(a) Su\p{n)vg)vr?ing facts (Be brief. Do not cite cases or law,): T

(b) Did you present Ground Three in all appeals that were available to you?
OYes O No
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GROUND FOUR:

iB) Dld yo{x"ﬁrcis'c'ri‘t» Gfouhd 'F»dur ln;lla;pcaisthat wcf;availabié to you?
OYes ONo

14, If there are any grounds that you did not present in all appeals that were available to you, explain why you did
not:

Request for Relief

15, State exactly what you want the court to do: Fird that, Hhe Trial Court arbitrarily deniecl
Fetoner his fundamertal intecest in [ibecty pendirg +rial tneceby violat/de his
-censtitvtional_right 4o Due Protess. Fulther gt he most e e leas®p on his
Gun ru@nizar\ie, peadirg trial,

35q
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Sy — = m——
Declaration Under Penalty Of Perjury

If you are incarcerated, on what date did you place this petition in the prison mail system:

10/55/2> @ 8i20em

I declare under penalty of perjury that I am the petitioner, I have read this petition or had it read to me, and the
information in this petition is true and correct. I understand that a false statement of a material fact may serve as the basis
for prosecution for perjury.

bu._10fs5 /20 g

y Signature of Petitioner

Signature of Attorney or other authorized person, ifany

3Ga
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

JOHN E. GARRETT (L-159088), )
)
Petitioner, )
) Case No. 22 C 5993
V. ) \
) Hon. Manish S. Shah \
RICHARD CLOUSE, )
Chief of Corrections, )
Lake County Jail, )
- )
Respondent. )
ORDER

Respondent shall answer or otherwise respond to the habeas corpus petition
[9] by January 26, 2023. Petitioner shall reply by March 2, 2023.

STATEMENT

Petitioner John E. Garrett, a Lake County Jail detainee, has filed a habeas
corpus petition under 28 U.S.C. § 2241 challenging the revocation and modification
of his bail in the Circuit Court of the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit, Lake County,
Ilinois. (Dkt. 9.) He has paid the $5.00 filing fee. Pending before this Court is the
initial review of the habeas corpus petition under Rule 4 of the Rules Governing
Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts.*

Rule 4 requires this Court to examine the petition and supporting exhibits, and
to dismiss a petition if it “plainly appears” that Petitioner is not entitled to relief. If
the petition is not dismissed, the Court then orders Respondent to respond to the
petition. See Rule 4.

Section 2241 relief for a pretrial detainee is limited by Younger v. Harris, 401
U.S. 37 (1971), which, with very few exceptions, “requires federal courts to abstain
from interfering with pending state proceedings.” Sweeney v. Bartow, 612 F.3d 571,
573 (7th Cir. 2010). The general rule is that Petitioner must proceed with his claims
through the regular state criminal proceedings, and may raise claims through a 28

" Although this case is brought under 28 U.S.C. § 2241, the Court is permitted to apply the
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts to the instant
“action. See Rule 1(b) (allowing application of rules to non § 2254 habeas corpus cases); Poe v.
United States, 468 F.3d 473, 477 n.6 (7th Cir. 2006). 87
o}



U.S.C. § 2254 federal habeas corpus petition only after a state conviction. Id. Only
constitutional claims that may become moot if not raised before trial can be brought
by a pretrial detainee in a § 2241 petition. Id. Claims of excessive bail are among the
very few claims allowed in a pretrial habeas corpus petition. See United States ex rel.
Garcia v. O'Grady, 812 F.2d 347, 352 (7th Cir. 1987).

Although a violation of state-law procedures is not cognizable as a federal
habeas corpus claim, petitioner’s claims for arbitrary denial of bail and for an
excessive bail amount are cognizable. See O’'Grady, 812 F.2d at 352. Respondent 1s
thus ordered to answer or otherwise respond to the habeas corpus petition.

Petitioner is instructed to file all future papers concerning this action with the
Clerk of Court in care of the Prisoner Correspondent. Any paper that is sent directly
to the Judge or otherwise fails to comply with these instructions may be disregarded
by the Court or returned to the Petitioner.

ENTER:

Date: December 1, 2022 M < Wm——ﬂ-*

Manish S. Shah, U.S. District Judge

a8a
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- IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS—EASTERN DIVISION

JOHN E. GARRETT (L-159088),

Petitioner,
v. ' Case No. 22 CV 5993
RICHARD CLOUSE; Chief of Corrections, Hon. Manish S. Shah
Lake County Jail.

Respondent.

RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S HABEAS CORPUS PETITION

NOW COMES Respondent RECHARD CLOUSE, Chief of Corrections, Lake County Jail,
through Lake County State’s Attorney Eric F. Rinehart, and his assistants Karen D. Fox and Jamie

Helton, and in Response to Petitioner’s habeas corpus petition (“Petition™), states as follows:

I. INTRODUCTION

The Petition was filed under 28 U.S.C. § 2241 and alleges the following: 1) the Petitioner
was held in violation of Due Process when he was held without bond, and 2) his current bond of
$5,000,000 is excessive. Dkt. #9, Peﬁtion, p- 6. First, the issue of whether ‘the Petitioner was
previously held on no bond in violation of Due Process is not ripe as_there is no case or controversy
as to a prior decision to hold the Petitioner without bond when the Petitioner is now being held on
bond. ‘Respectfully, this Court’s remedy in response to a valid § 2241 Petition is regarding the
consﬁtutiona]ity of the Petitioner’s current bond, not to decide whether there was a previous
violation of state statute or the constitutionality of a prior bond decision not in existence at the time
the Petitioner filed this petition. And Petitioner’s current bond is certainly not excessive given the
circumstances presént. Therefore, the Petition must be denied.

JI. STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Petitioner has two criminal cases pending in the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit Court of

Lake County, Illinois. The Petitioner is currently charged with two counts of Predatory Criminal

SAa
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Sexual Aésault of a Child (16 CF 565) with one minor vicfim. (A-140-141). On March 16, 2016,
the Court set the Petitioner’s bond at $100,000. (A-004). The Petitioner was able to post the
required bond and was released from custody. (A-004).

The Petitioner was subsequently charged with seven additional counts of Predatory
Crimiﬁal Sexual Assault (18 CF 444). (A-142-150). In 18 CF 444, it is alleged that while on bond
in 16 CF 565, the Petitioner again committed Predatory Criminal Sexual Assault, revicﬁmizing
the same minor victim from 16 CF 565 and victimizing two additional minors. ({d.). On February
26, 2018, when brought before the circuit court fo.r the first time. for the 18 CF maﬁer, the circuit
court ordered the Petitioner held without bond on both tﬁe 16 CF and 18 CF matters. (A-050-051).

In indictments filed in the 16 CF and 18 CF cases, the State requested a sentence with a.
term of natural life based on ihe Petitioner’s prior conviction for Predatory Criminal Sexual
Assault of a Child and if t-he Petitioner is convicted of Predatory Criminal Sexual Assault of a
Child committed against two or more persons. (A-140-141, A-148-149).

On March 14, 2022, the Petitioner filed a Motion for Release on Bail in circuit court. Dkt.
#9, p. 10-25. In said Motion, the Petitioner asked the circuit court to release him on his own
recognizance with restrictive conditions. Id. at p. 10. The Petitioner élleged that when the circuit
court ordered him held without bond, it violated state statute, namely 725 ILCS 5/110-6, and thus
his right to due process was violated. Id. at p. 11. Specifically, the Petitioner alleges that a verified
petition was not filed by the State and there no was hearing, both being requirements of the statute.
Id at 12.

On March 30, 2022, after a hearing on Petitioner’s Motion for Release on Bail, the circuit
court modified the Petitioner’s bond from no-bond to $5 million. (A-039-040, A-075, A-160). In
setting the Petitioner’s boﬁd at $5 million, the circuit court considered several factors, including

the seriousness of the charges and that the Petitioner was out on bond and alleged to have
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committed anothe_f offense with the same victim. (A-162). The Petitioner is currently being held
in the Lake County Jail on that bond. (A-002, A-050). |

After the Court set the Petitioner’s bond at $5 million, he ﬁled a Motion for Review of Bail
Order in the Illinois Appellate Court. (A-085-090). In this Motion, the Petitioner asked the
Appellate Court to release him on his own recognizance and put in place appropriate restrictive
conditions, or in the alternative, to set a reasonable bond amount, i.e., $100,000. (A-085). The
Petitioner argued that the State and circuit court did not follow statutory procedures, violating due
process, aﬁd further argued that his $5 million bond is excessive. (A-086-087). The Appéllate
Court entered an order stating that it was denying Petitioner’s Motion for Review of Bail Order in
light of the transcript for the circuit court’s hearing on Petitioner’s Motion for Release on Bail. (A-
240).

The Petitioner then filed a Motion for Leave to File a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus
in the Supreme Court of Illinois. (A-252-349). The Petitioner again asked to be released on his
own recognizance with conditions. (A-255). The Petitioner asked the Illinois Supreme Court to
consider whether the circuit court’s denial of bail by not following statutory procedures violated
his due process rights. (A-257). The Illinois Supreme Court denied the Petitioner’s Motion for
Leave to File a Petitioner for Writ of Habeas Corpus. (A-25 1).

The Petition now pending before this Court was filed his 'under 28 U.S.C. § 2241, alleging
that the Petitioner was held in violation of Due Process and that his current bond of $5 million is

excessive. Dkt. #9, Petition, p. 6.

II“I.—THE‘PETITIONER"S*EXHKUSTIO‘N‘O‘F“REMEDIES
Pursuant to § 2254, Rule 5(b), the Respondent includes the following section regarding the

Petitioner’s required exhaustion of remedies.' Section 2254 requires a petitioner to exhaust

! Although this Rule pertains to § 2254, the Court may apply § 2254 rules to § 2241 petitions. § 2254, Rule 1.
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remedies available in state courts before a federal habeas corpus petition may be granted. 28 U.S.C.
§ 2254. This requirement has been construed to be a requirement of § 2241 betitions. Hudson v
Chicago Police Dep't, 860 F. Supp. 521, 523 (N.D. 1II. 1994).

Here, Illinois Supreme Court Rule 604(c) provides a process by which a criminal defendant
may appeal an order setting, modifying, revloking, denying, or refusing to modify bail or bond

conditions. Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 604(c). The Rule states that as a prerequisite, the defendant must file a
| written motion to the trial court for the relief sought in the appeal. /d. In the appeal, the criminal
defendant must state the date of the order. Iil. Sup. Ct. R. 604(c)(2)(ii).

The Petitioner did in fact file a motion in the circuit court. Dkt. #9, p. 10-25. The Petitioner
alleged that when the circuit court ordered him held without bond, it violated state statute and thus
his right to due process was violated. /d. at p. 11. The Petitioner alleges that a veriﬁéd petition was
not filed by the State and there no was hearing, both being requirements of the statute. /d. at 12.
After a hearing on this Motion, the circuit court modified the Petitioner’s bond to $5 million. (A-
039-040, A-075, A-160). Thereafter, the Petitioner filed a Motion for Review of Bail Order in the
Tlinois Appellate Court. (A-085-090). Thus, the Petitioner’s appeal should be construed as
_challenging the circuit court’s order modifying the Petitioner’s bond. The Petitioner filed a Motion
for Leave to File a Pétition for Writ of Habeas Corpus to the Iilinois Supreme Court, (A-252-348),
which was denied. (A-249).

Thus, the Petitioner has not exhausted his remedies as to the no-bond decision as the circuit
court’s 6rder (to which he appealed) modified the bond from no-bond to $5 million. For this and
the other reasons set forth below, the no-bond decision is not ripe for decision by this Court.

However, the Petitioner seemingly refers to his argument that the $5 million bond ié
excessive and/or arbitrary in his filings to. the Ill‘inois Appellate Court and the Illinois Supreme

Court, and thus he has likely exhausted his remedies on this iAssue. (A-086-087, A-267).
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IV.  ARGUMENT

A. The Petitioner’s Prior No-Bond Does Not Present a Case or Controversy for This
Court

The Petitioner argues that one ground of his Petition is that he was not afforded due process
when the trial court revoked bail and statutory procedure was not followed. Dkt. #9, p. 6.

As background, in February 2018, when the Petitioner went before the circuit court for the -
first time on his 18 CF case, which alleged that while on bond for Predatory Criminal Sexual
Assault he again committed Predatory. Criminal Sexual Assault with the same victim and
victimized two additional minors, the circuit court set the Petitioner’s bond at no-bond. The
Petitioner’s bond stayed a no-bond until Marchv2022, when it was modified to $5 million after the
Petitioner filed a Motion for Reléase on Bail in circuit court. The Petitioner argues that the no-
bond was a violation of his constitutional right to due process, that state statute requires the State
to file a verified petftion and there to be a hearing before a defendant can be denied pretrial release.
725 ILCS 5/110-6.1. While it may be accurate that state statute does impose these requirements,
the Petitioner is not currently being denied pretrial release. His bond was $5 million at the time the
Petitioner appealed his bond to the Illinois Appellate Court and Illinois'Supreme Court, and, in
fact, it is currently his bond amount today.

“Under Articlg HI of the Constitution, federal courts may adjudicate only actual, ongoipg
cases or controversies.” Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp., 494 U.S. 472, 477 (1990). For this Court to
have jurisdiction, the Petitioner “must continue to have a ‘personal stake in the outcome’ of the
lawsuit].]” Lewis, 494 U.S. at 478, quoting Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95, 101 (1983). Here,
the Petitioner’s challenge to a bond decision no longer in effect does not present a case or
controversy for this Court to decide.‘ For example, in Spencer, the Supreme Court found that there

was no case or controversy present in a § 2241 Petition regarding a parole revocation decision
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when there were no continuing collateral consequences from the revocation and the incarceration
incurred from that decision was over. Spencer v. Kemna, 523 U.S. 1 (1998).

Whether the Petitioner has an avenue other than a petition for writ of habeas corpus to
challenge the prior alleged deprivation of his constitutional rights is irrelevant. See Preiser v.
Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 475, 500 (1973) (discussing alternative causes of action).

~ Here, the only cz;se or controversy present before this Court is the constitutionality of the
Petitioner’s current $5 million bond. |

B. Whether the Circuit Court Violated State-Law Procedures is Not Cognizable as a
Federal Habeas Corpus Claim

As this Court explained in its December 1, 2022, order, “[A] violation of state-law
procedures is not cognizable as a federal habeas corpus claim, petitioner’s claims for arbitrary
denial of bail and for an e.xcessive bail amount are cognizable.” Dkt. #10, p. 2, citing U.S. ex rel.
Garciav. O'Grady, 812 F.2d 347,353 (7™ Cir. 1987). Therefore, even if state couﬁ procedures for
revoking pretrial release were violated, the only question before this Court is whether the
Petitioner’s current $5 millioh bond was excessive or arbitrary.

C. The Petitioner’s Current Bond is Not Excessive or Arbitrary

The Petitioner next argues that his $5 million bond is excessive in violation of the 8%
Amendment and that his due process rights were violated. Therefore, the question before this Court
is whether the Petitioner’s $5 million bond is excessive or arbitrary. Clearly, given the
circumstances present, it is not.

“[T]he only issue to be resolved by a federal court presented with a habeas corpus petition
that complains of excessive bail is whether the state judge has acted arbitrarily in setting that bail.”
US. ex rel. Fitzgerald v. Jordan, 747 4F.2d 1120, 1133 (7th Cir. 1984). The circuit court’s
determination of bail should not be disturbed unless it was made in an “arbitrary manner.” Jordan,

747 E. 2d at 1134. The Seventh Circuit reversed the decision of a District Court granting a writ of
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habeas corpus in a challenge to a petitioner’s bond amount being set close to the street-value of
drugs in the petitioner’s possession at the time of arrest when charged with drug-related offenses.
U.S. ex rel. Garcia v. O'Grady, 812 F.2d 347 (7" Cir. 1987). In so holding, the Seventh Circuit
stated, “A federal court should neither substitute its opinion as to what an appropriate ambﬁnt of
bail should be nor decide what factor should be given the greatest weight, in the absence of a
constitutional violation.” O'Grady, 812 F.2d at 355.

In Jordan, the Seventh Circuit commented on proper considerations before the trial court,
i.e., seriousness of the chargé and the strength of State’s case. The Illinois Code of Criminal
Procedure lists ?arious factors a court shall consider when determining the amount of bail or
conditions of pretrial release to “reasonably assure” the defendant’s appearance, the safety of
others, or the likelihood of compliance with bond conditions. 725 ILCS 5/110-5.2 The factors
include: the nature and circumstances of the offense, the likelihood of conviction, the sentenced
the defendant faces from a conviction, the weight of the evidence, whether there is motivation for
the defendant to flee, prior convictions, and the defendant’s past conduct. Id.

In March 2022, the Petitioner filed a Motion before the circuit court asking to be released
on his own recpgnizance with conditions, alleging that when the circuit court held him without
bond, it violated state statute. A transcript of the hearing on the Petitioner’s Motion can be found
at A-157-163.-The circuit court modified the Petitioner’s bond from no-bond to $5 million. (A-
160).

The circuit court judge stated:

THE COURT: As I indicated, Mr Garrett, there is no reason that
without a verified petition being filed and hearing that there should
have been a no bond set, so the Court then looks at a number of
different factors as set out in the statute: Your background, any
priors. I'look at the seriousness of the charges and the fact that you

? This statute was amended by Ill. P.A. 101-652, which was to have an effective date of January 1, 2023. However,
the effective date is currently stayed by the Illinois Supreme Court. Therefore, this Response will discuss the statute
in effect prior to P.A. 101-652 and in effect at the time of the March 2022 hearing regarding the Petitioner’s bond.
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were out on bond and then alleged to have comﬁiﬁed another
offense with the same alleged victim. So based on all of those factors
I continue to set bond, an umbrella bond in the amount of five
million dollars. (A-162).

Clearly, the circuit court considered factors present in state statute, including the
Petitioner’s criminal history (to which he has a i)rior conviction for Predatory Criminal Sexual
Assaulf), the nature;, and circumstances of the offense, and the Petitioner’s -alleged past conduct in
committing tHe same serious offense while on bond for that same offense with the same victim.

This Petitioner has a prior conviction for Predatory Criminal Sexual Assault, was out on
bond for a very serious felony offense (for Which the State indicated its position that the Petitioner
serve a prison sentence of natural life), and is alleged to have committed the same serious offense
for which he was on bond with the same victim and victimizing two additional victims (for which
the State again indicated its position that the Petitioner serve a prison sentence of natural life). This
Court should refrain from substituting its own opinion of the amount of bond unless there is a
constitutional violation. And here, there is none. The Petitioner’s current $5 million bond is far .

from excessive or arbitrary given these circumstances.

V. CONCLUSION
For the foregoing reasons, the Petition must be denied. WHEREFORE, the Respondent

respectfully requests that this Court deny the Petition and for such other relief that the Court deems

just.
ERIC F. RINEHART Respectfully submitted,
State’s Attorney of Lake County ERIC F. RINEHART
Karen D. Fox (#6255941) State’s Attorney of Lake County

Jamie Helton (#6312784)
Assistant State’s Attorneys
18 N. County St.
Waukegan, IL 60085
(847) 377-3050
kfox@lakecountyil.gov
jhelton@lakecountyil.gov

By: /s/Jamie Helton
Assistant State’s Attorney

¢
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Conviction, a defendant may appeal an order.derying... bail. As &
CREREQUIS{TE. « vthe deferdant shall First Pfeéen‘f" Yo +he Trial Levrt o

writhen motion forthe relief +o be sooght. This is prew‘:?e%,y whet
Petitioner didl. He was appealing the nobond order from Fe—br‘u@ﬂf &7,
Q0IE, As (’equired’ bY Rule, prior Yo Yot Qﬁﬁml, he €iled a metion ia the
Ciruid Covrd For the relief +o be 89(,;_3%% on ap{ﬁ@a,l. @K‘i’ 14, . AISS~
AIB‘%, The Rule says nothi rg of what happens when the Ciecvit Coort
modl ¥ies @ previovs erder. Cetitioner SPe,oi-éicaiLy detailed the
congtitutional vicletion commitied on Fe&r‘*uaﬂ?f &7, 3018 (~ his motion,
which +he Circvit Covet P&Lcismizéd but retfused o f)r-@y(de_, o Soitable
post-deprivetion (“-emed‘;/c In fect; 4he Circuit Court agoin viel erterd
Petitioner's constitutional rights by entericg an arbitrary and evcessive
boil amount@wﬂ—ﬁ, ;O:A(éf}). Further, in WS appeal +o the Appeiiate Court,
54 Disteick, Petitioner detailed bothh constitutional vielations commitied
o F@bmr\/ 27,8018 and Marein 30,3083, which Said Couvet summanily
dismissed without a complete review of the facke, Thereafier, Pebitiones
fileel an original achion in Yhe Supreme Couct of Tllinols, pursvant
+o &;grame,. Coort Bule 38l A Petition for Leave 4o File a Weit ot Habeas
Corpus, again, detailing the constitutional vielatons, which was
Summarily deried without any reasens steted. Even 1€ Petitioner wias
unable 4o appeal +he Fizbrmry 87,8018 order &gcauSa his bail
wies mediGed from ro-bong 1o 8 S million on fMarth 30, 9032,
the Original Ackion in the Sepreme Couct, addresses] the conslitotional
v(o!airians)'whioh said Cowet ’r*&ci,\jfum‘s&!c%{r;ﬂ to review) évy way of
o Wit of Habeas C,‘@{:puﬁ,
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do Con st tutiomaty ol eq Late pd*{)é‘egé Gres. Thes Mgkt +o clue protess
i conterred; not by ieq ‘slate gralé, but by congtitutioral quarantes.
Clevelond Bd of Educ. v Loudermiil, 470 U/S, $33,541,(495).

C!My; Petitioner bas suféicieatly axheustecd his remecies inthe Stte Gourt,

IV, ARGUMENT

A, Circuit Covrt's Acbitrary Revocerdion anel 'Cl‘exxfa‘s@{ Rail
Vicloteel Feditioner's Consé;{zm‘mi s‘ecﬁ-w\t Due Process

There 18 no deubt that the Cirtit Court orbitrorily reveked ard
denied Petitioner bail on February 87, 8018, Tnfact, Respordent
sami(:ﬁi";/ contedes s Ez'ﬁiﬁﬁa“ dne et Cowrt set the Fetitioners
bond ot n0 = borgl .. The Fetitioner argues thot the no-bond was a
wiolation oF Wis constitutional iy Wt o due process, thet state. statte
cequires the Stude do file a verified petition and there be a heariog
Lefore a defendant Can be clenied fﬁf‘df"\m release... While i+ may be
atcucate that stote stdute does impese Yhese reguif Cnests s
Therefore, even + state covet procedores for revokiry Fmﬁm‘ai release.
were victated, é}k& %, p 5,(%‘), Mere img;w‘wvﬁy, the Cleeuit Covrt, on
he&r:rﬁ %@,ﬁ-ﬁ‘@@m 5 Méﬂc;\ for Release G’f\. Pai de“ﬁi;\i“%'iaeiy gongedd eel e
poink, “MAEl, et does ~ot tulke care ef the sove ot 13 before VS
where, o bord was Set without any vecifieg petition being filech ana
Ao with f‘“%ﬂcr'cﬂi% Yo the t8sue of ro bond Mr, Gorrehl 16 correet, 1T
cannot be a ne bead, (Dt 1t p AT6D) N As T intlicatec, M Gorrelt,
(here 18 ro rensan thot without 6 veribied petitice. being i lecl and
hearing +hat theee should have been a o bordt SET, ! éﬁ W p ;ﬂ@'

Y Where, o person hos been pnditiec 4o release on boil, it s
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{ o~

heari ™ without notice cedl without o gladerment of reatons tre rteees

(£

aton of Pe-%&-g»[of\e,.f ‘s kol cannot be held To comport wirdh cloue oSS
Kirg ing v Zitnieg b, 633 'F,)u;u), S v7é (I‘%‘“\ .

* Whea f)gbﬁ.&f\)\‘a‘@x o e(c:-rwa‘ho.xe of liberty (vteceste ore jcwvelied,
dve precess 1s violated at-tne momert Hhe intentonad | r\\)fwy’ To the
inbecest owtwrs, The exstence of a pesteeprivation hear ;f:f;} [ therefore,
18 irrelevant do whether the stafe has depriveel a poisoner of liberty

thout due process ot law.” MeRorie v Shimodae, 195 F.od 780,
786, flaga), |

P

i

Satiived 4o say Hhe Gegwd Coort on F ruacy O, SO revoked acl densd

el o o s b P P P a ¢ 4
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B. Cirtwit Coort s P\m 1"&4(5/ Rewvoeestion of Fé;’:ific:{’aéf‘ 5 Feil Creoted
& Congt nv’r oral Wiclabdn Wiieh she. State wis Reguiral 4o Fresete
€1 f')x.,“v [ »3’ Fbc-f QC fi"s"’ f“é‘i(‘}ﬂ, &,%—l"éd\}f

Tre Q%P@M{.w% argques that becawse Fetitioners bond was tiod €ied

from a no- bm\c} $u § S :::mmsafx Fetitiones 16 Ao ?unaar bews of 2e. e
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LeAcial Felease (DK—E { /PS) While +pis istove, i+ dﬁ@s rot ang connet
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V. Coatl Banke Corp., Ha4 S WIS, W77, faaz ) ﬂ*’ ity o ff.;;f), Tiet Cotée
plonts it oMbt sedl bas PO relation to the corrent Case betore
Ihis Courthy Spaob@a&i%y o\eal}f\ﬁ with It i‘f,,r#‘\j interccts onel constitutional
violarions. Even i€ this Court were Fo follow the Re %loOnds’n'i" 5 Pf&edn;a%
o conehtutional violation in connection with apﬁﬁ"ﬁm ltbfwh/ is mest
Gﬁﬁu*@d ¥ on ‘actuad DAJO‘(:J case Of cortirove 5;/ a4 Peditioner reS
rat bren convicted of the pending charges nor has he baen f,\mwa&:{
o Suitable pa&%*cgepﬁ'mﬁon. fﬁ-med%

U The Libery Interest at gtake s actue | t;‘égﬁ?y —dhe r‘ﬁ’r"i‘- of &
per&or\ who hos net beer convicted ot o crime 1o befree from
deterchon orioe Hv eipl. There {5 no chspute. therk HiS 15 a Tun-

Bivgeba ¥ 5ef+>f yvtecest ;wweo‘ed é>a/ dha Due Process £ e‘m,»»,a Ao
g pOSES of buth procedoral and Substastiye c%u&;m‘a»-u- S H
Hatl &o1q (2 6, Dist LEXIS [7375 8 ot SH.

“When {fetiioner) finelly, by means of Habeas Lorpus, (amé before
the State Supreme Cowrt, ke obfeined +he Jvﬂﬁfer"n@mf r\e;:,-gg)m;/ FOT G
srevid have been released Five yeafs caciters TRis wos remedial er
F«T}S'?'a"epm‘mﬁon cedied in ,ﬁar'; at fe a;‘* bot it did not sutisty +he
Logan, Morrissey, and MaWﬁws ‘ne of coses that reguice a heaning
before 4hes rights ace talker auway: Haggoody. Yourcger, 769 F.2dl 1350,13551959)s

Cﬂh&adéﬁffﬁ FPeditioner hos been genied hig héﬁr‘f*y without due,{f}f(;ﬁgﬁ
foc ever & VEars no surtable. pcﬁf*deprm:ﬁim\ (‘exwi{x’y Car be. ffw:‘ded,
Fdidioner con ar\"\y be, cettoreg Yo NS ,g;i‘cwéi‘i-j prior o dheo Constihtional
v{aia-h'om, namely/, %1‘%}&&3{. |

Y Th cectain circumstances, & Storte. Can Curé whet wovld etherw ise
be an uncopetitutionel deprfwﬁcm of {iHfe, [iberty, or provecty by Ip/‘ow‘é},\'i‘j

Pg. 7 ot 2\ { OBQ



Dmmerouwm\ gost-de nfan&oﬁ remedies Zimmermany, L f\ mxm@vxa& a85 % =4 ‘wwﬁqm\\\@ocwq

“For intertional, a5 for neq Ngent nmg:wﬂ%@bw et L ?«&«? @%«lﬂ by
Slede. @?@6« eas thes ShAe. aotion 19 rot ¢ f}:ﬁzlﬂ it aned wniess b
provides oo refuses Jo provide sutable post-cleprivefion. remedy. " Hhelion
v Rulmer, 468 U.5. 517,533 msw@.

" mL?ml.% , hewewer is not restorable, or 7m~o,o$0¢m<, a r.@@lw deprivation (s
is peswonent” MeRorie. v. Shiwada, 795 F. 30 790,786 (1 86

The, mw&oo&m.&v 9@95 w:d;@%xx. eters 1o o Cnse, o ?ﬁ:é with pariit.
FEVOLE on wherl Hhére wiil 2o 09&33\@ collateral consequences froem
e revoceakion Gad Hhe incacterchion ingueced froe dhat olesi 8o wes ouer,
Spencer v Kemra, 823 ULS. m“mm&@. A@W«. 1%, p. me WHhile parofe rrevocctti s
IS an op&a@%u situation 10 bail revocation, &5 Yhey both invslye cortnlmel
et conslifutionally Mu?imsﬁ& { %.mw,mlw intereste Hhe mm@s?. COSE (S o mfﬁ -
Listable. from dhe ease corrently betore this Court. Betore +he Soercer
Court, the Petitioner wad challeaging o decision Hhet 1 F overturaed bad po
@@@b,%m o his Curegat S *c&ﬂ% ar ,.mnw?éw%wmm;%ﬁr.ﬁxw Court roted el
s ,:»w.mfsm«%\w woesre Mmoot as he edh a Z?mﬁ Been &1t Q%ﬂ% FicTaN
“..\685 Trws, the foct Hhet his prior Serdence for &? ‘eh pe wins on NGQS?\
for bad gepicredd and he wes ro logger in Cwstod y for Houh case , cavsed

)
ke 40 Ao lorg e pove am Fehdde T case. oo Eortrene sy, Peditioner s
cose is entirady o ifter et Ffron Gt Pettiondr ¢s a ‘h\ﬁ%&m& cletainee
wiho ot ast paen cosvicted of Hhe ﬁ.g@ﬁw améﬁ.@“ Nor bhas AE Hoen
cerensed Gintl it apbdtary Fevottmse of R Iiberky oves 3 years age.
Y There can be little 97@€?m.ﬁ.+. Fhad end's pehasesT N ﬁm,s)?,%mw “frae.
e ol 18w &?ﬁ g gwﬁ,@%ﬁ% o of dhe | @m% or W?@&%&& mssixﬁm@
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cordemns one fo'sotfer grevious foss “ betavse Frmay mpecd Hre as0ed s job,

m»_

wyerrupt s Source of {ncome, ard imous W' fumily relationships. s éc@s

both bail and garole are conelit ool Lbertias, o balltd ras %m%&mﬁ
bbby rbeegoF BRLausE, ek o pacoled, o boaulee has net been Conyicted

»
Is §

ongl e wwn‘m{ﬁu,ﬁ@) ot ianbeerle 15 St attashed. T Wall v wgﬁﬁ?)
Courdy, D006 U, 8, Dish LEXS 1244 ab 13, Eitasions omitted).

Te bt st a5 Petiticnor has been anbitrorily Qmmwmm& of his
Jibtrty for over S years, withoot due progess. Tre  Stede, Cireit Court,
g, >w%§ ¢ and mc;w@%?m‘ Covet ot T ngis, have dong 7@,1:,@ 4o correct
s schvation, by mvs@&mmw@ on ageguete gh%&m«uz,% tion remedy.

Tn ot ol e ditoner has Sutteced extreme %s@& e, including 4, bt rot
haited Ho: Joss of his hife's pregroncy o Steess and angieky]inabi [ty +0
Supout WS %,m%\ and srildeen Lﬁiﬁ..m;g 5 @@ (zaf cnd B e Shiidoen)
Aesbrwctivon / Tmn of H2pl ol relod %mscbm caglud ‘6 chivOcee froan s
phfe qud Sepacation Lepan 1S Childegn 108y of weone | 1093 stall his
moktrio i posseasioss, W>9®:,.+«\ 4o conteibute. to o 3%3% Yol cletense,
ardd Jost of Nis Lresdom, Collotem] effeets includ@ bt are Apb Lodeg 4o
553 of camawal &\ 488 pladariarartion o mendal, m&%@w&p ane eagtipnal
el andl streis o Camily mgabers both emotonall by Qagd ﬁ?&»m»»:\m
79?7@ ‘o fe\ei, Petetioner, Eﬁiw Pekitiontr oSy mmxlﬁﬁ,\ A%
(27 @pm?@ ‘eesg O ﬁ@im@q%ﬁmv\ ‘ang &&.zﬁﬁ@ s m,.%&m%%m Leabe
in Phoe outibme oF $s ool
| me?m?@@w e Mol td , thes Seveati Citewit shorked, where it (% Tu«zu;.w
abit. and hente constidvtonally Ewcm%@m thod +he Stede grovigle a
pred eprivekion hearing. Fhe Gued memrﬁ ot pestdeprivertion rennedies will
st be a defersetp o 81983 ackion, Tn such a Case, +he Stode has
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foitee) o provde due process ecitely becaite fhe onily Femed awal fubl
/ § /\ JW

has come avter hi Q@.m% vdebion hag ocduccarl. Since ShE THEe. pas iy
to provide. a conghitah ongly o f AT wm &mojxm‘j on ?w}a? dhe consihutingl

e

[ 4 2 b T eed 0 : 2 a X, . - . .,. b e .“!
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ﬂ K i
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clegv ved 408 sialstde of a oo>m+li.qsoz y mwﬁﬁigg whace sb witrout dud
protess ot tawe aed the four &l ??%m of a 8§19%3 due \Oﬁoomvm achon

described i Lereatd ore come iete... ITn cases whee he ¢ H.; + wgits teel

does not u.mwm?& o the Qarm&,\ﬁm protections o g&mm the pic, il
¥he g,\o.:o?.:..f ofa mew,wn‘_wml,.ﬁ LOn PEar JM ‘e orp defenge., BIAE +h g,
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e

'!h- kr
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four elemeats ef a ﬁ%w &c@ muw@mw.mm clawn Gie %Wmm&«qﬂ Somepng

D O@f?w urder cotor gf Stade law Pas @) ceprived 4 ?K:fﬁ:?.w aﬁm.,m

o consfrutionall h N@,ﬁﬁw&,& wechece st (1) without dye process of jaws.
Once ivat bhagoens, §1993 s avadable, whether o pot e aces

5150 postdepcivebon Giie rpnecie s, Beqq v- Motfch, S35 F Sy mﬁmmm&m\m@@.
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wmbwo.z@ by not J_m&_vx Qcaﬁd the, Sttenent Hhe Court issved in it's
order, Respondent excluded the word, a iéc/w , which entirely
chang®s the %mm?g ot +he Serterce. The comect quate is) :Et/o%:

o Violation OAT nlnlﬂ faw) W\Gﬁ(&txmw is not Oefm.z_\\»w\v as Dz%mormﬁb
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F.od 543, 544 ﬂ%Q C’+‘r\// Fasul oxc whethe +he cight fo bail has been
e ‘ech is collateral o and indls f“«-rm—;w of Fre (st to pe 4(-534"35 :
Furdher, the Covet€ounet 4t 41e Yortey el abstention doctrine alse d d
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noT app}»/ bocoavse the case {irs squcﬂc-' 4 withio $he Err*eg}arce‘,—»g Py on
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p‘v\\?’sicai liberky by deterkion constitutes ireparable karm. We bhave
thff‘{{ed +he fff‘epam{;’}ex haras @cﬂeﬁﬁ‘@r\ when ol vird cation of he
righT retestaritg requics A emertion befpre drial, |’ iere tre Fettiorer
has been incarcerctes foC over Sy nmorths without & f‘ff‘“ﬂ‘%’wt()wa’k’y
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pending trial, Any crther relied +has Court deems just and Guitable.
Respect-fully Sob ritted,

Tohn E. Garrat - Fro Se CQ@&M §,£%@b '
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TN THE UNITED STATES DiSTRICT Looly FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT of TLiinois

- 30HN E. GARRETT (L-1s908d)

Petitioner,

i Case. No, 9aCV 5993
RICHARD CLOLSE Hon. Lindsay C. Jenkins
Chief of Corrections,

Lake CO\)Y\W Jeai };

ﬁ&&f?@\’ﬂ&tﬁ.

NOTICE OF AFFEAL. AND/OR REQUEST FOR
CERTIFCATE OF APPEALABILATY

| Plaitiff, Tohn E. Goreett, appeals 4o tne. United States Court of Appeals
for +he Seventh Circuit, From the firal \)‘Q{q}emm& entered on Apeid 8,
3083, |

Artecogtively, Praw i states dhat his constitutional '"3'5'!‘??‘4- were. yolated
by dhe Clrewit Couet of Lake {f,)uﬁ}f s Fiather, et Hhe Digteiet Lot foe the.
Northera District of Tiinpis (Uled incocrectly On his request o o Writ
of Habeas Corpus, Reasons for F’&{{ueﬁ%{:ﬁ o Certificate of Appealability
ace |istedd in the ©nclesed D&é&fﬁ“}'krﬁ sterte meny,

SIGNATURE

Toha E. Gareehk - Frg Se
Lisaek8

£ o Box ES:4

wonyukea oy - LT q

T deposited Hnis Notice. 10 +hes institvhional mail at Lake Coun 'x;
Tah on Apmi 30, D023 g Sipem /,f)osﬂzje/,m;d:. Lircteclage,

- ' - ; : . : T AN Y. g o
I, Tohn E. Gooett, declore weder penatty of pecjury 4ha7 the Toreg
P8 e andl correct. . (

Exezu%wsx Oe é\;&;‘: Bof 2oR% jxf/i«/ £ &Q@"

i
o
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T CIHE UNTED STRATES LOURT o AFFREALS
For THE SuvkaNTH CHEGUT

JOHN E. GARRETT - (L1590S8)
Afea From The Northem Listrict
Tilincts, Eastecr iJivision

eyHoner -~ AF/oe!\Qn+
| Cesce No, o3 -CV-S9943

V. .
Hen, L,{ndaay L. Jenkine
RICHARD CLOUSE Date. of Notice of Appeal!
Chef of COmochmc Apri) 20 3022
Loke C{O\)f\‘{‘y Jai
Custodian Date. Toclaement was Enterecd.

April 5,908

Raqowciem A pre lee..
DOCKETING STATEMENT

D TTNS gehion 15 not a cross appeal ,,L(m,mc, c:z(c,,w ,Joini g i~ a e apieal
ot cerated 4o aoothes OP,CG‘Q( Hat is corrent by f::&p x{:ﬁ, or decided by dis Couit,
SiName and Address of Petitiorer - Apeeiiant Litica 1his state rent:

Toha E. Garreit - Fro Se
LISR028
?O Pox 24

‘ﬂukﬂan. TL o079

3j\)an\e, and oddress of ﬁ@é{ﬂ"é‘r‘sé‘@f“}’“Aﬁtx‘l“ec/:
Richerd Clcuse
covef of Corredhions
Lake C-c>ur\+y Jei
Custectian

Fal- ey (\}\O(‘*H‘\ LM{‘&! e }t"" F‘wé
Wavkegan, Tl G085

u\ Fetitioner i reguestirg o Coctiricat oé Apoe ainbid 7~(or +he ar:} llewing
. e(‘&SC‘&’\Eﬂ '

*’B Vicolation of Cows,nwsa,v’ Qﬁa’f‘s A}»}xoucjr\ +he D stk Court rec@mzed

and referenced Sore of Betitimers claing of siolation of his constivhovad

t-igts, it did ret fLily anel pecperty determine i said fighte were in
fg)of 6 3la



Luct violated. Violation of constitutional r*ij?\fs Qre c"equ(fﬁél ‘o be
addressedd by +he Federnl Coorfs ¥ +he Stafe Courts have not Ly
cemedied such violaticns. See Hutto v Finney, 437 LS, 678,687, N.A
1978, éﬂ“r& and lecal autherities have primory r‘cslboasiéi lity for Curing
consttutional violations, i Roweyver, these authoritigs Fail in their ‘
bt covartive @blaga‘ﬁoné-.dud(cial auﬁ\omﬂ ray b@}n_uoéae,d.@;ﬁmfme
Om‘fﬁfc@) and Robb v CON\@“y (1 us. 65;}-"{’ 637, |88, !@,@W\,.e Courts
otdhe Union, rests the a{;n gation 10 ﬁum enforce, and f*mfcﬁ‘ "v‘e..(/
rig ﬁ\granﬂci or Selwred ay’ dhe Consttution of Yhe Unites States
Conslitutional rtj‘wﬁrs Yhet were yiolated incivde.

() State - created liberty intecest in freedom pending +rial, See Sandin
v, Conner; 515 LS 4TS, 483 1445, CS»mfeg My unde~ certain Circumsianes
crecte. libecky interests which are protected by dine Due Rotess é!Og;’;&)
and Wolft v, McDonneli, 418 (5. 539, 658, 1474, (A person’s iiberty
is equally pre-haﬁeei even when the libecty ifself is a s‘afh:%om/
cceation of 4he ‘5’%61'?6:) '

&) A*DH’{‘W\?/ Revocetion of Bail Quousted 10 viclation of Peliticne's
substantive f?o\M Yo due process, See King v_zimmefrr\an. €3 b S
S, 27, C(oL (L\.«}’x@f" O f,tu« i has been e m*l lod e teleass on {:x:u.‘,nrs
be}‘f'(‘ar\f revpcertion 18 wntonstitutional ) angd Bell v Burson, 403 LS.
235 | Sus, 91 @wﬁ- P oLess tequicds Hhat when o State Seeks Yo terriaie
o~ ieteresto it mgéﬁ' afford nehiee and ap/cor—%un{“(’y. for i’\ﬁ&rﬁﬁ apocp-
ciafe Ho the cate Eelore -the termination betemes Msaﬂv@j alse
Love v. Ficano, 19 E&{@{a@cﬂ TG4, 166, qus,ﬁfa&ﬁ;m\ of pe%iﬁrcm&r‘s
release on bond, without any statement of “he ¢ easor(sifor Hhis ackion
constiuted on arbi %mm‘/ cdenial of pet iorer's pxc‘iﬁ‘fé‘d h Lfr‘%y inYere st

A | 3



and v;'olqixecﬁ his riﬁiﬂ" 4o due 'pfc;a(gss of EGV}‘.) |
(3 Excessive Bail. Althoygh +he Risiriet Court considered this cor stfutioval
viciation claim, it did ~ot conclude correctly. Al o minimum +he Cirevit
Court of Tiinots did r\o“f follew the Faz/uir‘eiwenfs of due /or-ocass ‘N
Cn‘}‘&?mp%ﬁ' fo address +he constitotiona| vielation comeitted o hen
pg%‘h‘onef's batl was ar!;ﬁrariiy revoked. See Upited. States v, Wiks,
| FHn 84, 848, 2081 ,@ recdation of Hhe statidory «'aybg e clevold of
ony discussion /analys{s; or P)gof&l\a‘ﬁon as fo why Fhe district court coneludes
Yot Fhe criteria for release had not been met C&m\cfhjuﬁﬁcy detention. . A
J\:\'r\cfir_\j Yhet the defendand wiolated a celease cendition does not alene permid
fevocation, 'H\e,\)'ud lge viost o Ke'@'ﬂda‘r\\jé .o betore. he ray revoke. ¢ e-/e.ase;:
Ar o maximom, it Utilized preventive detention by 5&#1’29 “+he bone amount
at an | m/OOSS;'{D;')/ unottalinable number, again without Fellowing Yhe reguirg-
ments of Due ﬂe(,e,ss/ r\an'aef)x/, e consideration of other /f‘)of&c’é/d gliti-
~otives, See Caliste v C&r\’i”f‘a»i\/ 239 F 5a!0/c'.3d &q(’)‘; 313, 908, é-f"‘xé, CO?')f')'
ﬁac‘is $het indhe context of l'\@n-r.?g:ﬁs o determing. pretrial deteation Due
frocess ;"ﬁc}u}re‘,‘:ﬁ. D an i;\c;uéry iotp Hhe arestee’s aépiii%y%o 2%, {ac-(uc:f'f‘;jj
retite of Yhe Er.-xFW‘i'az\ce. of Hais issve and Yhe abil o be heaed on 4his
issue,) 3 considecation ot [Hernative. condivions of release,including Sfindirgs
on e record apelying 4re clear and convincing Fhardard and exgluining
why an acrestee does not guaiify Yoe alrecratize corciitions of teiease,
ong B re{pﬁﬁéﬁh‘fﬂ“ﬁvﬁz C«CU:\S@X) and Q«jh v Fainwater; ST F.ad jos3,
1097, 1478 ,'@uci\ regwré‘mexﬁ 0% 15 MELEesHY to f-"‘t)v‘ém’.& ;mgc,méfﬁ._
oﬁs'ummc& of Yhe accwsed s ,pre:;sﬁfﬁéé ot el s congliitional }y{pem’/s;ﬁjﬁf
Ve A,\\{ fe,(/m[remér\“{" I~ RXCESS of ot Qmount wod.c( b&- ‘e ;"\ﬂf*éﬁfi’\%y’ thr\l‘"’i'/&
and run afeul of due !cro(,érésl cequi r‘e,r‘.‘én.’f‘%)

B2t 22a



@Adequacy of poe(—de,lodva‘ﬁor\ cemeely in response. o e constitutional
viclations. As fetitionesr was arbidvarily dented his freedom for over H
years, before even an attemel at cemedtying the con strtufiona | violgfion
was mode, a postelepcivation hear | g will net and cannot cure Yhe
deprivation, See Mcforie ¢ SRimecla, TAS F.3d 780, 786, 1986, (When
Substantive deprivetions of fiberly infecests are involyed, clue process

(s violoted at Hhe moment the intentioral }r:)‘ury +o the, (nferest 8ceors,
The existence of a posrfo(epff verhion h&ari@,%@n@{o{e—/ (s ircelevantto
whether the state has deerived a orisoner o‘fcv'liée_'r‘?vy witheut due
process of z’aw> and Cobby Green, S74 F. Suop. S5L, 963, /1983,
Cﬁ'\ere, is no ad eguate remedy at law “for a depr{vaﬁoa efong s
Phys.‘ca( Hbeﬁyb alse Scott v McCagﬁh‘?r)/, 10T, Su/ol,o, 101S, 1019-30,
MCT&,@ Sterte PoS‘(’de)Oriva\fion re,m&dy is considered acf.e? uehe Laless
it can ceadily be characttrized as «'nadﬁq;fm‘&- Yo the point Yhot i is
mequ\\ﬂles.s or AOREESHErT and +hus in ro wioiy can te soid to provide
e due process reli et ﬂv&,’aﬂ‘fféd- unde ~ the, Fourteenth Amenchongat cee
Pdequacy must be measured byvhe neture, of the allgged vravthor izad
dé(ori vm‘ion“.)‘

a Mootness, The District Court in Ca-v"rec:fz’\{ roted +hat Cleian One woes
croot, A8 mentioned above,the posfde,/oriuai%‘on (‘Cmﬁdy wa s jnade? wate.
Yo cire “Hhe constitdtional yiolafion, Thus as é’wﬁ; as cethiones oS
QA Contoete intecest, howeute seall, o the outcome. tnd {1 & ctort can
eaat +he relief reg’uesfed_, the claim is not meet, See Ellis v Bhd of
Ry., 466 V.S, 435,44, 1984,(as long as the parties have o Corcrete
ircterest however small;in the cutcome of the ii-%igaf«'m, the case I8

not rnom"s and Eowmn Mobil Core v, Healey,ég F 44h 383,399, 30&5,'
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Cé‘\ lve contreversy rErn0inG ab l_@@ as a Court con-fashion some form
et Meé)r\;;\\‘gf‘uf reliet Yo award the co(m/olair\igﬁ /Dc)./‘%y, ond euven+Hhe
availability of a ossible remedy is sofficient $0 prevent a case
£rom (;;e,mo mogt, Cquo-ru'ﬁ Choreh of Stientoleqy v United States,
S06 V.S 9,19-13, 1943.))

%\/oui\ger Abstertion. The District Covrt intoreettly ¢ vled +hat +he
Yourger Abstention applied +o¥his case. Tt does not acply for &
reasons,

(1) Tssves concerning pretrial liberty are distinet and mdefwndem’
From +rial and cannct be caised in a Fug‘?"’éél\\/.c’:{"or\ proCeeJ‘Qg
See Stack v Boyl e, B4 V5 |19, 1251, (on Order*“’ié;}(l{ﬁ bail can
be ceviewed without haf%"ia dhe main trial = i4s issues ace endirely
ind epen_dem" of Hhe iss0es o be teied ancl vnless it canbe reviewed
before sentence, it rever cam be reyiued at o i) and Atking v,
Michigan, 644 F.ad 543,544, 1981, (’rhe, isswe of whether the right
1o bail hes b@@m denied (e cellateral T and I/\clependlé’-n‘{” of +he
mecHe of fhe cose pemd[,g ‘33"‘}“*9* +he eletainee  and [t i a

FB et hart £ rot asserted ,;a-zmac{ic;sz?eixf atthe Hme i1 15 i(\‘f‘m{\j&d
'S ?rremed{aély lost Tim addition, .« if the state courts have been
offered on oﬁpcﬁm&y Yo confront the jssve Then @ petiHion s the.
Lederal covrts price Jo <rial elees not yiolate the valves of
“Fﬁde,ral{g,mB
(%'ﬂ\cs case €4S within -the m/‘e,mﬁaé; e harm Exccz:v o, ag, o
Arevaio v H umua»as\)/, 883 F.3d 763, 766- 67,5018, @-P 15 well establishec
thot tne deprivation of constituiicnal (‘riﬂ hts ungueshonably constifutes
a\(\r@faab\e., ir:j vry, D&P{’(\/a{'{o;\ of ’p}\y sical { f‘ée(‘%y byd elention Constifules

5ot 6 |35



irraggabléz horm, We have- df)fph‘&d Yhe irr-epccbie, harm e;cc,@pﬂ‘om
when foll virclication of +he r@w nea,essariéy reguices otervention
before. ~+r;aé5 anel Cobb y Green, ST F.Supp. 856,963, 1983, (hece
5 No adeq;ua‘f& P@x\nad\/ at laws for a deprluc&i on of one's ths:‘w(
“&r‘{g’/,-Thu)fD the Couvrt finds +hat +he harm asserted BY [o!c“’r\.'i-s‘@ﬁ
15 substartial and irre./c‘)amép!@)
T cectify that on April 30,5083, Tfiled request with +he
Disteick Cowrt Clerk Ho prepare the Record on Appeal.

_ N

Sohn & Garretd — Pro Se- ' Mw £, ;ﬁw»&ﬁ»ﬁ’/
LisSacss. o’ S\GAIATURE

PO Pox B8

weuwkegan, TL 60079

| T de ngﬁéec{.#}\;'s Lotketing Stofem ent in $he insthtioral mall af
Lake Caur\‘éy..farg ca Apreid 35;&0&5 at S”.Dme,/Doﬁ@q, [g;xa,'&z// Lirste

class, Also, T sent 0 c.%py 4o the Bespordent < Appellee” ot +he Same dime
in+he Same mbanee, ! '

I, John E. Goarretd diﬁf&" | ¢ i £ 5ol ; -4 .

\ & e Hare UNG e~ Peng ity © gelury That Yhe feredoing
1§ 4rve Qngl corcest P y or pegur o~
Execded ont April 30,9033 j,«f,fz., €.
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED

725 ILCS 5/110-6(b): “Violation of the conditions of Section
110-10 of this code or any special conditions of bail as ordered by
the court shall constitute grounds for the court to increase the
amount of bail, or otherwise alter tﬁe conditions of bail, or, where
the alleged offense committed on bail is a forcible felony in
Illinois...revoke bail pursuant to the appropriate provisions of
subsection (e) of this Section.”

725 ILCS 5/110-6(e): “Upon verified application by the State
stating facts or circumstances constituting a violation or a threatened
violation of any of the conditions of the bail bond the court may
issue .a warrant commanding any peace officer to bring the
defendant without necessary delay before the court for a hearing on
the matters set forth in the application...When the defendant is
charged with a felony offense and while free on bail is charged with
a subsequent felony offense and is the subject of a proceeding set
forth in Section 109-1 or 109-3 of this Code, upon filing of a verified
petition by the State alleging a violation of Section 110-10 (a)(4) of
this Code, the court shall without prior notice to the defendant, grant
leave to file such application and shall order the transfer of the
defendant and the application without unnecessary delay to the court
before which the previous felony matter is pending for a hearing as

provided in subsection (b) or this subsection of this Section. The

138a



defendant shall be held without bond pending transfer to and a
hearing before such court. At the conclusion of the hearing based on
a violation of the conditions of Section 110-10 of this Code or any
special conditions of bail as ordered by the court the court may enter
an order increasing the amount of bail or alter the conditions of bail
as deemed appropriate.”

725 ILCS 5/110-6(f): “Where the alleged violation consists of
the violation of one or more felony statutes of any jurisdiction which
would be a forcible felony in Illinois...and the defendant is on bail
for the alleged commission of a felony, ...the court shall, on motion
of the State or its own motion, revoke bail in accordance with the
following provisions:

(1) The court shall hold the defendant without bail pending the
hearing on the alleged breach; however, if the defendant is not
admitted to bail the hearing shall be commenced within 10 days
from the date the defendant is taken into custody or the
defendant may not be held any longer without bail. Unless
delay is occasioned by the defendant...

(2) At a hearing on the alleged violation the State has the burden

of going forward and proving the violation by clear and

convincing evidence. The evidence shall be presented in open
court with the opportunity to testify, to present witnesses in his

behalf, and to cross-examine witnesses if any are called by the
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State, and representation by counsel and if the defendant is
indigent to have counsel appointed for him.

(3) Upon a finding by the court that the State has established by
clear and convincing evidence that the defendant has
committed a forcible felony...while admitted to bail ... the
court shall revoke the bail of the defendant and hold the

defendant for trial without bail.”
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